SECTION 00300

PROPOSAL

TO THE MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS
CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA

SUBMITTED	FG Construction, LLC
CODIMITIES	

Dear Mayor and Commissioners:

The undersigned, as BIDDER, hereby declares that the only person or persons interested in the Proposal as principal or principals is or are named herein and that no other person than herein mentioned has any interest in this Proposal or in the Contract to be entered into; that this Proposal is made without connection with any other person, company or parties making a Bid or Proposal; and that it is in all respects fair and in good faith without collusion or fraud.

The BIDDER further declares that he has examined the site of the Work and informed himself fully in regard to all conditions pertaining to the place where the Work is to be done; that he has examined the Drawings and Specifications for the Work and contractual documents relative thereto, including the Notice to Bidders, Instructions to Bidders, Proposal Bid Form, Form of Bid Bond, Form of Contract and Form of Performance Bond, General, Supplementary and Technical Specifications, Addenda, Drawings, Exhibit A, and has read all of the Provisions furnished prior to the opening of bids; and that he has satisfied himself relative to the work to be performed.

The undersigned BIDDER has not divulged to, discussed or compared his bid with other bidders and has not colluded with any other BIDDER of parties to this bid whatever.

If this Proposal is accepted, the undersigned BIDDER proposes and agrees to enter into and execute the Contract with the City of Hollywood, Florida, in the form of Contract specified; of which this Proposal, Instructions to Bidders, General Specifications, Supplementary Conditions and Drawings shall be made a part for the performance of Work described therein; to furnish the necessary bond equal to one hundred (100) percent of the total Contract base bid, the said bond being in the form of a Cash Bond or Surety Bond prepared on the applicable approved bond form furnished by the CITY; to furnish all necessary materials, equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, transportation, supervision, labor and all means necessary to construct and complete the work specified in the Proposal and Contract and called for in the Drawings and in the manner specified; to commence Work on the effective date established in the "Notice to Proceed" from the ENGINEER; and to substantially complete all Contract Work for within 365 days with final completion within 395 days, and stated in the "Notice to Proceed" or pay liquidated damages for each calendar day in excess thereof, or such actual and consequential damages as may result therefrom, and to abide by the City of Hollywood Ordinance.

The BIDDER acknowledges receipt of the following addenda:

No	Dated	
No	Dated	
No.	Dated	

And the undersigned agrees that in case of failure on his part to execute the said Contract and the Bond within ten (10) days after being presented with the prescribed Contract forms, the check or Bid Bond accompanying his bid, and the money payable thereon, shall be paid into the funds of the City of Hollywood, Florida, otherwise, the check or Bid Bond accompanying this Proposal shall be returned to the undersigned.

Attached hereto is a certified check on t	the
:	Bank of
or approved Bid Bond for the sum of 1	0%
conditions under the Instructions to Bidd	Dellars (\$10%) according to the ders and provisions therein.
together with signature(s) of the corporation and corporate shall be set forth below with the Contracts in behalf of the part	e legal name of the corporation shall be set forth below, the officer or officers authorized to sign Contracts on behalf the seal; if Bidder is a partnership, the true name of the firm the signature(s) of the partner or partners authorized to sign the true is an individual, his signature the sign, the names of the general partners.
WHEN THE BIDDER IS AN INDIVIDUA	L:
	(Signature of Individual)
	(Printed Name of Individual)
	(Address)

	(Name of Firm)
	(Address)
	(SEAL)
	(Signature of Individual)

WHEN THE BIDDER IS A PARTNERSHIP: (Name of Firm) A Partnership (Address) By: (SEAL) (Partner) WHEN THE BIDDER IS A JOINT VENTURE: (Correct Name of Corporation By: (SEAL) (Address)	**************	*************
WHEN THE BIDDER IS A JOINT VENTURE: (Correct Name of Corporation By: (SEAL) (Correct Name of Corporation By: (SEAL) (Address)	WHEN THE BIDDER IS A PARTNERSHIP:	
By: (SEAL) (Partner) Name and Address of all Partners: WHEN THE BIDDER IS A JOINT VENTURE: (Correct Name of Corporation By: (SEAL) (Address)		(Name of Firm) A Partnership
Name and Address of all Partners: WHEN THE BIDDER IS A JOINT VENTURE: (Correct Name of Corporation By: (SEAL) (Address)		(Address)
**************************************		(SEAL)
WHEN THE BIDDER IS A JOINT VENTURE: (Correct Name of Corporation By: (SEAL) (Address)	Name and Address of all Partners:	
WHEN THE BIDDER IS A JOINT VENTURE: (Correct Name of Corporation By: (SEAL) (Address)		
(Correct Name of Corporation By: (SEAL) (Address)	************	:*****************
By: (SEAL) (Address)	WHEN THE BIDDER IS A JOINT VENTURE:	
(SEAL) (Address)		(Correct Name of Corporation
		(SEAL)
(Official Title)		(Official Title)
As Joint Venture (Corporate Seal)		
Organized under the laws of the State of, and authorized by the law to make this bid and perform all Work and furnish materials and equipment required under the Contract Documents.	law to make this bid and perform all Work and futhe Contract Documents.	
WHEN THE BIDDER IS A CORPORATION: Limited Liability Company		ted Liability Company
Construction LLC Contect Name of Corporation (SEAL)	FOUNDATION	dCotteet Name of Corporation
OF FLORIDA	W ₁ .	05.05

	Manager
	(Official Title)
	2701 NW 55th Ct. Tamarac, Fl. 33309
	(Address of Corporation)
Organized under the laws of the Staw to make this bid and perform a the Contract Documents.	tate of Florida, and authorized by the all Work and furnish materials and equipment required under
CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTI BOARD OF DIRECTORS	ON OF
FG Construction, LLC (Name of Corporation)	
RESOLVED that Bao Dang (Person Authorized to Sign)	
Manager	of FG Construction, LLC
(Title) (Name of Corporation)	
be authorized to sign and submit t	he Bid or Proposal of this corporation for the following project:
	CITY OF HOLLYWOOD
443976-1-58 CITY OF HOLLY	WOOD VARIOUS LOCATIONS BIKE LANE/ SIDEWALK Bid No.: IFB-191-24-WV
The foregoing is a true and correct	t copy of the Resolution adopted by
FG Construction, LLC (Name of Corporation)	at a meeting of its Board of
Directors held on the 28th	day of_November, 20 <u>23</u>
(SEAL) 2 C	OMPLETED if the Bidder is a Corporation
The above Resolution MUST BE Co	OMPLETED if the Bidder is a Corporation.
E OF STAY	- END OF SECTION -

SECTION 00320

PROPOSAL BASE BID FORM

Bid No.: **IFB-191-24-WV**

Project Name: 443976-1-58 CITY OF HOLLYWOOD VARIOUS LOCATIONS BIKE

LANE/ SIDEWALK

BASE BID:

INSERT BID FORM HERE

- END OF SECTION -

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FL

HOLLYWOOD BEACH HEIGHTS- BEACH ESTATES PROJECT - CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FL

BID FORM CITY PROJECT No.: FM #443976-1-58-01

IF THIS PROPOSAL IS ACCEPTED, THE UNDERSIGNED BIDDER AGREES TO COMPLETE ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT WITHIN 385 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE NOTICE TO PROCEED WITH CONTRACT WORK. UNIT PRICE PREVAILS OVER TOTAL PRICE. All entries on this form must be typed or written in ink.

Payment to the CONTRACTOR shall be made on the basis of the Proposal bid Items as full and complete payment for furnishing all materials, labor, tools and equipment, and for performing all operations necessary to complete the work included in the Contract Documents, Such compensation shall also include payments for any loss or damages arising directly or Indirectly from the work, or from any discrepancies between the actual quantities of work and those shown in the Contract Documents, or from any unforeseen difficulties which may be encountered during the prosecution of the work until the final acceptance by the CITY.

The prices stated in the proposal include all costs and expenses for taxes, labor, equipment, materials, commissions, transportation charges and expenses, patent fees and royalties, labor for handling materials during inspection, together with any and all other costs and expenses for performing and completing the work as shown on the plans and specified herein. Unit prices used will be applied to the actual quantities furnished and installed in conformance with the Contract Documents.

The quantities for payment under the Contract shall be determined by actual measurement of the completed items, in place, ready for service and accepted by the CITY. A representative of the CONTRACTOR shall witness all field measurements.

w Item Number	Description	Quantity		Unit Price	Total Item Pri
0101 - 1	MOBILIZATION 436921158/6801	1	LS	\$303.865.15	\$303,885.1
	FIELD ENGINEERING, LAYOUT, AS-BUILTS	1 1	LS	\$42,215.22	\$42,215.2
	PAYMENT & PERFORMANCE BONDS	1	LS	\$37 631.01	\$37 631.0
0102-1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	120	DAY	\$1.876.17	\$225 140.4
D104-18	INLET PROTECTION SYSTEM	4	EA:	\$201.35	\$805.40
0110-7-1	MAILBOX RELOCATION	35	EA	\$76.93	\$2 692.5
0120-1	REGULAR EXCAVATION FOR SIDEWALK INSTALLATION	6.000	CY	\$33.59	\$201,540.0
0327-70-1	MILLING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT, 1" AVG DEPTH (DRIVEWAYS)	5 220	SY	\$7.54	\$39,358.8
0021-101	DRIVEWAY REPAIR	5 220	SY	\$42.22	\$220 388.4
0522-1	CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAYS, 4" THICK (23 825 LF)	10,050	SY	\$45.47	\$456 973.5
0522-2	CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAYS, 6" THICK	3 010	SY	\$67.89	\$204,348.9
0520-2-4	CONCRETE CURB TYPE D	60	LF	\$37.33	\$2,239.80
0520-1-10	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE F	500	LF	\$41.92	\$20,960.0
0520-3	VALLEY GUTTER - CONCRETE	50	LF	\$48.11	\$2,405.50
0706-1-3	RAISED PAVEMENT MARKING, TYPE B	0	EA	\$4.90	\$0.00
0527-2	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	675	SF	\$35.07	\$23 672.2
	SINGLE POST SIGN, RELOCATE	30	AS	\$241.23	\$7,236.90
0711-11123	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 12" FOR CROSSWALK AND ROUNDABOUT	0	LF	\$2.75	\$0.00
0711-11125	THERMOPLASTIC STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 24" FOR STOP LINE AND CROSSWALK	0	LF	\$5.51	\$0.00
	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD WHITE, SOCIED 24 TO COTO LINE SHOW SOLID 6"	0.00	GM	\$8.209.61	\$0.00
	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD-OPEN GRADED ASTRACT SORTAGES TELEGON, SOCIAL STANDARD, WHITE MESSAGE OR SYMBOL	38	EA	\$1,326,76	\$50,416.8
0711-11160	THERMOPLASTIC STANDARD, WHITE MESSAGE OF STANDEL THERMOPLASTIC REMOVE EXISTING THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS - SURFACE TO REMAIN	0	SF	\$3.43	\$0.00
0711-17-1	CLEARING & GRUBBING	1.98	AC	\$45,673.25	\$90,433.04
		10	EA	\$9,661.37	\$96,613.76
0425-1351	INLETS, CURB, TYPE P-5, <10'	450	LF	\$65.17	\$29.326.50
	18" HDPE	400	LF	\$190.23	\$76,092.00
	5' WIDE EXFILTRATION TRENCH	600	SY	\$15,68	\$9,408,00
0327-70-1	MILLING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT, 1" AVG DEPTH	600	SY	\$34.98	\$20.988.00
	ASPHALT CONCRETE FRICTION COURSE TRAFFIC B FC-9.5, PG 76-22	100	EA	\$64.51	\$6.451.00
1080-21500	UTILITY FIXTURE, VALVE/METER BOX, ADJUST	3,000	SY	\$10.80	\$32,400.0
	REMOVAL OF EXISTING DRIVEWAY MATERIAL	3,280	SF	\$1.66	\$5 444.80
	REMOVAL OF EXISTING ASPHALT	15	EA	\$422.15	\$6 332.25
	TREE REMOVAL: 0" - 6" (DBH)	58	EA	\$663.38	\$38,476.04
	TREE REMOVAL; 7" - 12" (DBH)	28	EA	\$1,507.69	\$42,215.3
	TREE REMOVAL: 13" - 24" (DBH)	12	EA	\$3,015.37	\$36.184.4
	TREE REMOVAL: 25" AND UP (DBH)	1 1	LS	\$84,430,43	\$84,430,4
	SITE RESTORATION	3.800	LF	\$22.31	\$84,778.0
	ROOT BARRIER		SY	\$36.65	\$369 432.0
	SWALE RESTORATION	10.080			\$3.837.60
	PERFORMANCE TURF, SOD	3 280	SF	\$1.17	\$6.784.50
0110-22	TREE TRIMMING/ROOT PRUNING	75	EA	\$90.46	\$9.046.12
	IRRIGATION REPAIR	1	LS	\$9 046.12	
ALLOWANCE	City Allowance for work as directed and upon authorization by the City due to undefined conditions	- 1	AL	\$50,000.00 TAL BASE BID	\$50 000.00 \$2,940,564.

dref Forty Thousand Five Hundred Sixty-Four FAL BASE BID IN WRITING Dollars and Forty Cents 05.06,2024 SIGNATURE FG Construction, LLC
CONTRACTOR COMPANY NAME

NOTES:

SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION TIME AND PROJECT CLOSEOUT TIME FOR THE WORK SHALL BE AS DEFINED IN THE PROJECT SCHEDULE IN THE SUPPLEMENTARY GENERAL CONDITIONS (SGC'S).

THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD REQUIRES THE CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE THE UNIT PRICE/TOTAL IN TEXT AS WELL AS NUMERICAL FORMAT FOR EACH LINE ITEM LISTED IN THE PROPOSAL BID FORMS. FAILURE TO PROVIDE UNIT PRICE/TOTAL FOR EACH LINE ITEM IN TEXT AS WELL AS NUMERICAL FORMAT MAY RENDER THE ENTIRE BID PACKAGE NON-RESPONSIVE.

THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD WILL EVALUATE THE BID PROPOSALS AND DETERMINE THE LOWEST, RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER FOR THE TOTAL BASE BID (ITEMS 1 THROUGH 12). IT IS THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD'S INTENT TO AWARD THE PROJECT BASED UPON THE TOTAL BASE BID.

PAY ITEM DESCRIPTIONS:

DRIVEWAY REPAIR - THE COSTS INCLUDE INSTALLATION OF DRIVEWAY MATERIAL, ALL ASSOCIATED EXCAVATION, MANAGEMENT OF EXCAVATED MATERIALS, NEW LIMEROCK AND SUB BASE AS NEEDED, BACKFILL AND COMPACTION, TESTING, AND SOIL REGRADING IF REQUIRED BY ADJACENT GRADES TO BRIVEWAYS. IF REQUIRED MILL, RESURFACE, AND REGRADE EXISTING DRIVEWAYS IN TO MATCH PROPOSED CONCRETE SIDEWALK LEVATION. ALL IMPACTED DRIVEWAYS IN FREQUIRED BY ADJACENT OR REMOVAL OF EXISTING DRIVEWAYS TO BE INCLUDED. SEE NOTE ON ENGINEERING PLANS.

REMOVAL OF EXISTING DRIVEWAY AND REPAIRS. I JUNIT PRICE SHALL INCLUDE ALL MATERIALS, LABOR, AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO REMOVE EXISTING DRIVEWAY MATERIALS, LIMITED TO THE FIVE FOOT WIDE SECTION OF DRIVEWAY MATERIALS, LABOR, AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO REMOVE EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT THAT IS TO BE REPLACED BY WITH SOIL MATERIALS, LABOR, AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO REMOVE EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT THAT IS TO BE REPLACED BY WITH SOIL MATERIALS, LABOR, AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO REMOVE EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT THAT IS TO BE REPLACED BY WITH SOIL MATERIALS, LABOR, AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO REMOVE EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT THAT IS TO BE REPLACED BY WITH SOIL MATERIALS, LABOR, AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO REMOVE EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT THAT IS TO BE REPLACED BY MITH SOIL MATERIALS, LABOR, AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO REPROVE EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT THAT IS TO BE REPLACED BY AND ADDRIVEMAYS IMPACTED BY ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY ADJACENT TO PROJECT SITE INCLIDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO CONCRETE AND BASE REMOVAL, STRIPING REMOVAL, CLEARING AND GRUBBING, UTILITY INSTALLATIONS, SIDEWALK, ROADWAY, OR DRIVEWAYS IMPACTED BY ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY ADJACENT TO PROJECT COMPLETION AND ACCEPTANCE. ANY EXCAVATION, BACKFILL, GRADING, RIRIGATION, DRIVEWAYS IMPACTED BY ADJACENT OF THE MATERIALS. LABOR, SECONATION, BACKFILL, GRADING, BRIGATION, ORDITORY APPONS, SIDEWALKS, FENCES, PIPES, CURBS, AND ANY OTHER WORK REQUIRED FOR PROJECT COMPLETION AND ACCEPTANCE. ANY EXCAVATION, BACKFILL, TRENCH RESTORATION, SITE RESTORA

UN SITEEL 1999. IRRIGATION REPAIR - THE LUMP SUM PRICE SHALL INCLUDE ALL MATERIALS, LABOR, AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO RESTORE ANY EXISTING IRRIGATION INFRASTRUCTURE DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

SECTION 00410 APPROVED BID BOND

(Construction)

STATE OF FLORIDA

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:	Travelers Casualty and Suret
That we FG Construction, LLC	, as Principal, and Company of America_, as
Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the City of	f Hollywood in the sum of Ten Percent
of Amount Bid — Dollar	rs (\$_10%) lawful money
of the United States, amounting to 10% of the to bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrato	otal Bid Price, for the payment of said sum, we
by these presents.	
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUGaccompanying bid, dated May 6	CH that whereas the principal has submitted the

443976-1-58 CITY OF HOLLYWOOD VARIOUS LOCATIONS BIKE LANE/ SIDEWALK

Bid No.: IFB-191-24-WV

NOW, THEREFORE, if the principal shall not withdraw said bid within 90 days after date of the same and shall within ten days after the prescribed forms are presented to him for signature, enter into a written contract with the CITY, in accordance with the bid as accepted, and give bond with good and sufficient surety or sureties, and provide the necessary Insurance Certificates as may be required for the faithful performance and proper fulfillment of such Contract, then this obligation shall be null and void.

In the event of the withdrawal of said bid within the specified period, or the failure to enter into such contract and give such bond and insurance within the specified time, the principal and the surety shall pay to the City of Hollywood the difference between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the City of Hollywood may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work and/or supply the materials covered by said bid.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the abo	ve bound parties have executed this statement under their
several seals this6th	
day of May , 2	20, 24!the name and corporate seal of each corporate party
being hereto affixed and these pre	sents duly signed by its undersigned representative,
pursuant to authority of its governing	g body.
WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS AN IND	IVIDUAL:
Signed, sealed and delivered in the	presence of:
Witness	Signature of Individual
	-
Address	
	Printed Name of Individual
Witness	,
	-
Address	

WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS A CORPORATIO	<u>N</u> :
Attest: Catherine Riminator	FG Construction, LLC
Secretary	Name of Corporation
	2701 NW 55th Ct
	Business Address
	Tamarac, FL 33509
	By:
	(Affix Corporate Sed)
	Printed Name
	Official Title
CERTIFICATE AS TO	CORPORATE PRINCIPAL
I,	, certify that I am the secretary of the
•	ed bond; that
	pehalf of the Principal, was then
of said Corporation; that I know	v his signature, and his signature thereto is genuine
and that said bond was duly signed, sealed a	nd attested for and on behalf of said Corporation by
authority of its governing body.	
	(SEAL)
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Secretary

TO BE EXECUTED BY CORPORATE SURETY: Attest: **Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America** Corporate Surety 3111 W. Dr. MLK Jr. Blvd, Suite 350 Business Address Tampa, FL 33609 BY (Affix Corporate Seal) James N. Congelio, Attorney-In-Fact Attorney-in-Fact Sterling Seacrest Pritchard Name of Local Agency 3111 W. Dr. MLK Jr. Blvd, Suite 350 **Business Address** Tampa, FL 33607 STATE OF FLORIDA Before me, a Notary Public, duly commissioned, qualified and acting, personally appeared, to me well known, who being by me first duly sworn upon oath James N. Congelio says that he is the attorney-in-fact for the Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America to execute the forgoing bond that the has been authorized by_ on behalf of the CONTRACTOR named therein in favor of the City of Hollywood, Florida. Subscribed and sworn to before me this 6th day of

- END OF SECTION -

My Commission Expires: May 21, 2027

Kari Schmorr

KARI SCHMORR MY COMMISSION # HH 400741 EXPIRES: May 21, 2027



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint JAMES N CONGELIO of TAMPA

Florida

Their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April, 2021

SAME TO SERVICE OF THE PARTY OF





State of Connecticut

City of Hartford Ss.

By: Robert L. Raney, Senior Vice President

On this the 21st day of April, 2021, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of each of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026

NOTAPY A PUBLIC

Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of the Companies, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this Sth , day of May

2024

HARTFORD OOSE

The second second





Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, please call us at 1-800-421-3880.

Please refer to the above-named Attorney(s)-in-Fact and the details of the bond to which this Power of Attorney is attached.

SECTION 00420

INFORMATION REQUIRED FROM BIDDERS

GENERAL INFORMATION

The Bidder shall furnish the following information. Failure to comply with this requirement may cause its rejection. Additional sheets shall be attached as required.

	or's Telephone Number: 954.766.4053 ail address: estimating@fgconstruction.com
Contract	or's License (attach copy): CGC1511391
•	Classification: <u>General Contractors</u>
Broward	County License Number (attach copy): N/A
	of years as a Contractor in construction work of the type involved in this 12+ Years
Name of	person who inspected site or proposed work for your firm:
	Bao Dang
	nspection: <u>04.24.24</u>
Date of I	
Provide a	a list of projects of this nature you have completed in the past thed - FGC Past-Current Job List**

9.	Name three (3) individuals or corporations for which you have performed work and to which you refer:
	Seminole Tribe of Florida - Emran Rahaman - Director of Public Works - emranraham@semtribe.com
	City of Fort Lauderdale - Glen Gordon - Project Manager - ggordon@coralsprings.org
	City of Fort Lauderdale - Jean Examond - Project Manager II - jexamond@fortlauderdale.gov
10.	List the following information concerning all contracts on hand as of the date of submission of this proposal (in case of co-venture, list the information for all co-ventures).

City

Total

Contract

Value

Contracted

Date of

Completion

% Completion

to Date

See Status of Contracts on Hand Attached!

Name of Project

	(Continue list on inset sheet, if necessary)
11.	What equipment do you own that is available for the work?
	Work Trucks, dump trucks, excavators, combinations, rollers, skid steers, loaders water trucks, backhoe
12.	What equipment will you purchase for the proposed work? None anticipated
	NOTE: If requested by CITY, the Bidder shall furnish a notarized financial statement, referand other information, sufficiently comprehensive to permit an appraisal of its



Project Name: Annual Asphalt and Roadway Improvement

Jobsite Address: Various Locations
Contract Amount: \$1.5 Million

Owner/Client: Seminole Tribe of Florida

Attn: Emran Rahaman

Address: 6300 Stirling Road, Hollywood, FL 33024

Phone# 954-894-1060 ext 10923

Description: Demo existing roadway, milling and paving road, drainage, valve installation, grading,

swale, sodding

Date Completed: Ongoing/current

Contract Schedule Days: N/A – Annual Contract

Project Name: Annual Asphalt, Sidewalk and ADA Improvements, Project #6661243

Contract Amount: \$1 Million

Owner/Client: City of Fort Lauderdale

Attn: Jean Examond (Project Manager II) email: <u>jexamond@fortlauderdale.gov</u>

Address: 100 N Andrews Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

Phone# 954-828-4507

Description: Annual Asphalt, Sidewalk and ADA improvements

Contract Schedule Days: N/A – Annual Contract

Project Name: Twin Lakes North Annexation Improvements

Contract Amount:

Owner/Client: City of Fort Lauderdale

Attn: Jean Examond (Project Manager II) email: jexamond@fortlauderdale.gov

Address: 100 N Andrews Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

Phone# 954-828-4507

Description: Clearing & Grubbing/Milling & Asphalt Resurfacing/Entryways Monument

Signs/Concrete Curbs/Landscaping/Pavement Markings

Project Name: Dixie Highway Streetscape Improvement

Contract Amount: \$17 Million

Owner: City of Pompano Beach

Client: The Whiting Turner Contracting Company

Attn: Frank Zaremba Phone #561-719-4044 Email: <u>frank.zaremba@whiting-turner.com</u>

Description: Streetscape and roadway improvements, landscaping, drainage, electrical, milling &

resurfacing, pavements markings, signage installation, streetscape amenities, pedestrian

crosswalk

Date Completed: Ongoing/Current

Contract Schedule: 985 days
Actual completion schedule: TBD



Project Name: Sidewalk Replacement

Job address:

Contract Amount: \$154,844.00

Owner/Client: City of Coral Springs

Attn: Glen Gordon (Streets Superintendent) email: ggordon@coralsprings.org

Address: 9500 W Sample Road, Coral Springs, FL 33065

Phone: 954-345-2219

Contract Schedule: 90 Days Actual Completion Schedule: 75 days

Date Completed: September 2021

Description: Concrete curb & gutter, sidewalk, ADA Ramps, Asphalt, Drainage, Signage Installation,

Pavement Markings, Landscaping

Project Name: Coral Springs Riverside Drive-Stormwater Pipe Damage

Jobsite address: Riverside Drive & NW 7th Street

Contract Amount

Owner/Client: City of Coral Springs

Attn: Nalla Zerrouki (Assistant Director of Public Works) Email: NZerrouki@coralsprings.gov

Address: 9500 W Sample Rd, Coral Springs FL 33065

Phone: 954-344-1165
Date of Project: March 2022

Description:

Project Name: 3050 NW 68th Street Stormwater Repair

Jobsite address: 3050 NW 68th Street

Contract Amount:

Owner/Client: City of Fort Lauderdale

Attn: Sayd Hussain (Project manager) Email: SHussain@fortlauderdale.gov

Address: 100 N Andrews Ave, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

Phone: 954-828-5678
Date of Project: March 2022

Description: Clean and CCTV Existing 30" CMP along 68th St. easement

Project Name: SE 13th Street Stormwater Improvements

Jobsite address: 1300 SE 13th Street

Contract Amount:

Client: DP Development LLC

Attn: Tiffeny Martinez (Project Manager) Email: tiffeny@dpdevelopment.com

Address: 2240 NW 22nd Street, Pompano Beach

Phone: 561-370-2604
Date of Project: February 2021

Description: Form and pour 100 LF of Type D Curb and Miscellaneous concrete work



Project Name: Annual Construction of General Stormwater Infrastructure

Jobsite address: Multiple Locations Throughout Fort Lauderdale

Contact Amount:

Owner/Client: City of Fort Lauderdale

Attn: Rares Petrica (Project Manager) Email: rpetrica@fortlauderdale.gov

Phone: 954-828-6720

Date of Project: June 2021

Description: Construction and Installation of various stormwater infrastructures consisting of catch

basins, stormwater manholes, piping, ex-filtration trenches, tidal valves, swale regrades,

retention area, pipe lining, previous pavements and repair of the aforementioned.

Restoration activated and misc. utility relocated.

Project Name: Boulevard Sidewalk Extension Project (FG #19-021)

Jobsite Address: Prospect Road & NW 53rd Street

Owner/Client: City of Tamarac

Attn:

Address: 6011 N. Nob Hill Rd, 2nd Floor, Tamarac, FL 33321

Phone: 954-597-3707

Architect: Broward County Traffic Engineering

Address: 2300 W Commercial Blvd, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309

Phone: 954-847-2600 Contract Amount: \$114,326.90 Date of Completion: February 2019

Done by FGC: 100%

Project Name: Canterbury Sidewalk Improvements (FG #19-163)

Jobsite Address: NW 28th Street from Coral Hills Drive to University Drive

Owner/Client: City of Coral Springs

Attn:

Address: 4181 NW 121st Avenue, Coral Springs, FL 33065

Phone# 954-345-2219

Architect: Kimley Horn Engineering

Address: 355 Alhambra Circle, Coral Gables, FL 33134

Phone: 305-673-2025
Contract Amount: \$107,731.20
Date of Completion: December 2019

Done by FGC: 95%



Project Name: North Galt Shops Streetscapes & Parking Improvements (FG #20-074)

Jobsite Address: A1A & NW 32nd Street

Owner/Client: Sagaris

Attn:

Address: 1847 N University Drive, Coral Springs, FL 33071

Phone: 954-829-1302

Architect: City of Fort Lauderdale Transportation & Mobility
Address: 290 NE 3rd Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

Phone: 954-828-3700
Contract Amount: \$124,329.50
Date of Completion: November 2020

Done by FGC: 20%

Project Name: Rock Island Road Intersection Improvements

Jobsite Address: Rock Island Road Doral to Tam Oshanter Blvd

Owner/Client: City of North Lauderdale

Attn:

Address: 701 SW 71st Avenue, North Lauderdale, FL 33068

Phone: 954-724-7069

Architect: Carnahan Proctor & Cross Inc

Address: 814 S Military Trail, Deerfield Beach FL 33442

Phone: 954-972-3959
Contract Amount: \$128,032.42
Date of Completion: June 2021
Done by FGC: 70%

Project Name: N. Andrews Ave. over S. Fork Middle River, Wilton Manors – Bridge No.

(Project No. 2022-1-084)

Company Name: Broward Co. – Public Works Dept.; Highway & Bridge Maintenance Division

Address: 1600 Blount Rd., Pompano Beach, FL 33069
Contact: Nicolas Begasse, Project Manager (HBMD)

Telephone: 954-647-6490 Fax: 954-299-1190

Email: nbegasse@broward.org

Detailed Scope of Work: Bridge repairs

Project Dates (Month/Year): 05/2022 - 11/2022

Contract Amount: \$2,193,526.00

Change Orders (Y/N): Yes



Project Name: SE 3rd Avenue Bridge (No. 864069) Over Tarpon River – Bridge Rehabilitation

(Project No. 2022-1-122)

Company Name: Broward Co. – Public Works Dept.; Highway & Bridge Maintenance Division

Address: 1600 Blount Rd., Pompano Beach, FL 33069

Contact Person & Title: Stanley Batemen, Project Manager (HBMD) Email: sbateman@broward.org

Telephone: 954-647-6490

Detailed Scope of Work: Bridge repairs

Project Dates (Month/Year): 10/2022-03/2023

Contract Amount: \$1,420,614.50

Change Orders (Y/N): No

Project Name: Atlantic Blvd. from Ramblewood Dr. to Rock Island Rd. (Bridge No. 864048)

Rehabilitation (Project No. 2022-1-107)

Company Name: Broward Co. – Public Works Dept.; Highway & Bridge Maintenance Division

Address: 1600 Blount Rd., Pompano Beach, FL 33069

Contact Person & Title: Felix Garcia, Project Manager (HBMD) Email: fegarcia@broward.org

Telephone: 954-895-8535

Detailed Scope of Work: Bridge repairs, waterproofing, resurfacing

Project Dates (Month/Year): 10/2022 – 03/2023 Contract Amount: \$2,671,046.00

Change Orders (Y/N): Yes

Project Name: W. Atlantic Blvd. Bridges over W. Outfall Canal (No. 864007 & 864008)

(Project No. 2019-1-060 PHII)

Company Name: Broward Co. – Public Works Dept.; Highway & Bridge Maintenance Division

Address: 115 S. Andrews Ave., Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301

Contact Person & Title: Nicolas Begasse, Project Manager (HBMD) Email: nbegasse@broward.org

Telephone: 954-647-6490
Detailed Scope of Work: Bridge repairs

Project Dates (Month/Year): 05/2021- 12/2021 (05/10/21-12/06/21)

Contract Amount: \$2,832,268.30

Change Orders (Y/N): Yes

Project Name: Atlantic Blvd. Bridges over C-1 Canal, Coral Springs (864046 & 864047)

(Project No. 2022-1-091)

Company Name: Broward Co. – Public Works Dept.; Highway & Bridge Maintenance Division

Address: 1600 Blount Rd., Pompano Beach, FL 33069

Contact Person & Title: Nicolas Begasse, Project Manager (HBMD) Email: nbegasse@broward.org

Telephone: 954-647-6490
Detailed Scope of Work: Bridge repairs

Project Dates (Month/Year): 06/2022 - 10/2022 (06/13/22 -10/28/22)

Contract Amount: \$2,458,494.80

Change Orders (Y/N): Yes

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

The Bidder shall list below the name and address of each Subcontractor who will perform work under this Contract in excess of one-half percent of the total bid price, and shall also list the portion of the work which will be done by such Subcontractor. After the opening of Proposals, changes or substitutions will be allowed with written approval of the City of Hollywood. Subcontractors must be properly licensed and hold a valid Hollywood Certificate of Competency.

1.	Work to be Performed Milling & Paving	Subcontractor's Name / Address Rapid Milling & Paving, LLC
		2781 Vista Parkway Ste: K5, WPB, Fl. 33411
2.	Landscape & Irrigation	The Green Experts
		4121 SW 47th Ave. Davie, Fl. 33314
3.	Striping and Signing	Road Runner Striping Technologies -
		9804 NW 80th Ave. Hialeah, Fl,. 33016
4.		
5.		
6.		
7.		
_		
8.		
0		
9.	-	
10.		
10.		

NOTE: Attach additional sheets if required.

SECTION 00495

TRENCH SAFETY

FORM- IF REQUIRED

This form must be completed and signed by the Bidder.

Method of Compliance

Failure to complete this form may result in the bid being declared non-responsive.

Bidder acknowledges that the Florida Trench Safety Act, Section 553.60 et. seq., which became effective October 1, 1990, shall be in effect during the period of construction of the project. The Bidder by signing and submitting the bid is, in writing, assuring that it will perform any trench excavation in accordance with applicable trench safety standards. The Bidder further identifies the following separate item of cost of compliance with the applicable trench safety standards as well as the method of compliance:

Cost

Description Mo Shielding for Box		Unit Cost \$20.00	Total \$ _	1,000.00
Bidder acknowledges Grand Total Bid Price responsive.	s that this cost is e. Failure to cor	included in th nplete the abo	e applicable items ove will result in the	of the Proposal and in the bid being declared non-
safety precautions, adequacy, reasonable or cost, including but Section 553.60 et. se	programs or co leness of cost, so not limited to, co eq. cited as the " o determine if an	osts, or the opequences or posterior on the opening of the opening	means, methods, rocedures of any s h any and all requir Act". Bidder is, and	review or assess Bidder's techniques or techniques afety precaution, program rements of Florida Statuted the owner and Engineer o the project, including but
Celia Mateu Witness Printed Nam	ie		Bao Dang Printed Nar	me
8027 NW 10th Ct. Plantati Witness Address	on, Fl. 33322		Manager Title	
05.06.24 Date			05.06.24 Date	:

- END OF SECTION-

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION LAP CERTIFICATION OF CURRENT CAPACITY

525-010-46 PROGRAM MANAGEMENT 09/20 Page 1 of 2

CONFIDENTIAL per Ch 337.14(1) F.S.

05.00.04	Fill in your FDOT Vendor Number
For bids to be received on 05.06.24 (Letting Date)	VFF 3 0 0 6 8 4 9 2 8 0 0 2
((Only applicable to FDOT pre-qualified contractors
CERTIFI	CATE
I hereby certify that the amount of any proposal submitted by the of the Firm's CURRENT CAPACITY (maximum capacity rating	is bidder for the above letting does not exceed the amount less total uncompleted work).
The total uncompleted work as shown on the "Status of Contracts on Hand" report (page	2) \$ 16,331,415.00
I further certify that the "Status of Contracts on Hand" report (page 1)	age 2) was prepared as follows:
1. If the letting is before the 25 th day of the month, the certificated day of the month, last preceding the month of the letting.	te and report reflect the uncompleted work as of the 15 th
2. If the letting is after the 25^{th} day of the month, the certificate the 15^{th} day of the month of the letting.	and report reflects the uncompleted work in progress as of
All new contracts (and subcontracts) awarded earlier than fir and charged against our total rating.	ve days before the letting date are included in the report
	FG Construction, LLC
I certify that the information above is correct.	NAME OF FIRM
Sworn to and subscribed this 6th day	ву:
of <u>May</u> , 20 <u>24</u>	Manager

STATUS OF CONTRACTS ON HAND
Give full information about all of your contracts, whether prime or subcontracts;
whether in progress or awarded but not yet begun; and regardless of its location and with whom contracted.

CLASSES OF WORK	DOT PROJECTS AND LOCATION OF WORK YOU ARE PERFORMING	CONTRACT (OR SUBCONTRACT)	AMOUNT SUBLET TO	BALANCE OF	UNCOMPLETED AMOUNT TO BE DONE BY AS PRIME CONTRACTOR AS SUBCONTRACT	AS SUBCONTRACTOR
		AMOUNT	OTHERS	CONTRACT AMOUNT		
	SE Cove Rd Resurfacing Bike Lanes (FM#441701-1-58-01) - SE					
	Cove Rd SR5/US1 to SE Dixie Highway, Stuart, FL	\$ 2,223,700	\$ 760,100	\$ 1,463,600	\$ 695,300	
			DOT WORK	\$ 1,463,600	\$ 695,300	69
				(Col. 5 Subtotal)		
CLASSES OF WORK	OTHER (Night-EOT) PROJECTS, OWNER, AND LOCATION OF WORK YOU ARE PERFORMING	CONTRACT (OR SUBCONTRACT) AMOUNT	AMOUNT SUBLET TO OTHERS	BALANCE OF CONTRACT AMOUNT		
	Dixie Hwy Streetscape Improv, Pompano Beach	\$ 17,606,300	\$ 15,354,100	\$ 2.252.200		\$ 816.900
	Dixie Hwy Streetscape Improv-Conc Sidewalk & Pads Atlantic Blvd Only, Pompano Beach					
	Franklin Park SOW Ph2 Improv-Fort Lauderdale	\$ 1,172,200			\$ 632,100	
	Miramar Pkwy Sidewalk Improv-Miramar			-	1	
	Lyons Rd Milling & Paving-Coconut Creek	\$ 4,342,200	1,	\$ 2,605,300	\$ 2,532,200	
	Coral Gardens Neighborhood Restoration, Stuart	\$ 1,471,200	\$ 474,700	\$ 996,500	\$ 311,800	
	NE 26th St Bridge over N Fork Middle River-Fort Lauderdale	\$ 2,252,800	\$ 901,100	\$ 1,351,700	\$ 1,092,200	
	ADA Improvements for Transit Bus Stops-Pembroke Pines	\$ 304,900	\$ 243,900	\$ 61,000	\$ 61,000	
	Deerfield Beach Aquatic Ctr Stormwater Improvements	\$ 628,200	\$ 251,280	\$ 376,920	\$ 284,000	
	Riverside Dr Bridge Over W Outfall Canal-Coral Springs	\$ 1,516,100	\$ 616,700	\$ 899,400	\$ 815,500	
	W Atlantic Blvd Bridge 864074 over One Mile Canal	\$ 128,600	\$ 51,400	\$ 77,200	\$ 77,200	
	Lantana S Sbroadway & W Pine St Water Main Improv-Lantan	\$ 2,049,000	\$ 819,600	\$ 1,229,400	1,229,400	
	NE 4th Ave Streetscape Improv, Ft. Laud	\$ 864,100	\$ 438,700	\$ 425,400	\$ 288,600	
	Washington Road Concrete, West Palm Beach	\$ 368,400	\$ 147,400	\$ 221,000		\$ 148,200
	FTL Pipe Cleaning (Melrose Park)	\$ 4,771,200	\$ 2,681,900	\$ 2,089,300	\$ 835,800	
	FTL Pipe Cleaning (Edgwood)	\$ 881,200	\$ 484,700	€	\$ 396,500	
	FTL Pipe Cleaning (River Oaks)	\$ 881,200	\$ 484,700	\$ 396,500	\$ 237,900	
	FTL Pipe Cleaning Rock Island	\$ 1,462,400	\$ 804,300	\$ 658,100	\$ 559,300	
	FTL Pipe Cleaning Middle River Terrace	\$ 798,100	\$ 439,000	\$ 359,100	\$ 359,100	
	FTL Pipe Cleaning Sailboat Bend	\$ 1,462,400	\$ 804,350	\$ 658,050	\$ 661,200	
	FTL Pipe Cleaning Riverland Village	\$ 2,096,400	\$ 1,153,000	\$ 943,400	\$ 802,100	
	Holiday Park Drainage Maintenance-Ft Lauderdale	\$ 384,300	\$ 211,365	\$ 172,935	172,900	
	Washington Park Sidewalk & Drainage Improv, Ft. Lauderdale	\$ 1,743,300	\$ 694,000	1,049,300	\$ 579,300	
	Atlantic Blvd over C-2 Canal Bridges	\$ 2,481,400	\$ 992,600	\$ 1,488,800	€9	
			OTHER WORK	\$ 21,143,305	\$	\$ 1,219,115
	PI BASE ENTER ATTACHMENT	TOTAL S ON THIS I INE		(Col. 5 Subtotal)		
	INCA VALUE DE DOME DE LA CAMILLA DE LA CAMILLA DE DOME DE LA CAMILLA DEL CAM	TOTAL LINCOMBLE	TEN MODIN ON LAND	TO VO BINOU BO OF		
		1	מיקיים איסיים חיים	ט פר טטיר פי - כס	15,112,300.00	1,219,115.00

NOTE: Columns 3 and 4 to show total contract (or subcontract) amounts. Column 5 to be difference between columns 3 and 4. Amount in columns 6 or 7 to be uncompleted portion of amount in column 5. All amounts to be shown to nearest \$100.00. The Contractor may consolidate and list as a single item all contracts which individually do not exceed 3% of the total, and which, in the aggregate, amount to less than 20% of the total.

\$ 15,112,300.00 | \$ 1,219,115.00 \$ 1,219,115.00 Fotal of Columns 6 and 7 Must Be Filled In and Must Agree with Related Attachment(s), If furnished. GRAND TOTAL

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSIONLOWER TIER COVERED TRANSACTIONS FOR FEDERAL AID CONTRACTS

(Compliance with 2 CFR Parts 180 and 1200)

It is certified that neither the below identified firm nor its principals are presently suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or polymetrily excluded from participation in this transaction by any federal department or agency.

Name	of Consultant	Contractor: FG Construction, LLC
Ву:	XVIII	
Date:	05.06.24	
Title:	Manager	l

Instructions for Certification

Instructions for Certification - Lower Tier Participants:

(Applicable to all subcontracts, purchase orders and other lower tier transactions requiring prior FHWA approval or estimated to cost \$25,000 or more - 2 CFR Parts 180 and 1200)

- a. By signing and submitting this proposal, the prospective lower tier is providing the certification set out below.
- b. The certification in this clause is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was entered into. If it is later determined that the prospective lower tier participant knowingly rendered an erroneous certification, in addition to other remedies available to the Federal Government, the department, or agency with which this transaction originated may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.
- c. The prospective lower tier participant shall provide immediate written notice to the person to which this proposal is submitted if at any time the prospective lower tier participant learns that its certification was erroneous by reason of changed circumstances.
- d. The terms "covered transaction," "debarred," "suspended," "ineligible," "participant," "person," "principal," and "voluntarily excluded," as used in this clause, are defined in 2 CFR Parts 180 and 1200. You may contact the person to which this proposal is submitted for assistance in obtaining a copy of those regulations. "First Tier Covered Transactions" refers to any covered transaction between a grantee or subgrantee of Federal funds and a participant (such as the prime or general contract). "Lower Tier Covered Transaction (such as subcontracts). "First Tier Participant" refers to the participant who has entered into a covered transaction with a grantee or subgrantee of Federal funds (such as the prime or general contractor). "Lower Tier Participant" refers any participant who has entered into a covered transaction with a First Tier Participant or other Lower Tier Participants (such as subcontractors and suppliers).
- e. The prospective lower tier participant agrees by submitting this proposal that, should the proposed covered transaction be entered into, it shall not knowingly enter into any lower tier covered transaction with a person who is debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this covered transaction, unless authorized by the department or agency with which this transaction originated.
- f. The prospective lower tier participant further agrees by submitting this proposal that it will include this clause titled "Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion-Lower Tier Covered Transaction," without modification, in all lower tier covered transactions and in all solicitations for lower tier covered transactions exceeding the \$25,000 threshold.
- g. A participant in a covered transaction may rely upon a certification of a prospective participant in a lower tier covered transaction that is not debarred, suspended, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from the covered transaction, unless it knows that the certification is erroneous. A participant is responsible for ensuring that its principals are not suspended, debarred, or otherwise ineligible to participate in covered transactions. To verify the eligibility of its principals, as well as the eligibility of any lower tier prospective participants, each participant may, but is not required to, check the Excluded Parties List System website (https://www.epls.gov/), which is compiled by the General Services Administration.
- h. Nothing contained in the foregoing shall be construed to require establishment of a system of records in order to render in good faith the certification required by this clause. The knowledge and information of participant is not required to exceed that which is normally possessed by a prudent person in the ordinary course of business dealings.
- i. Except for transactions authorized under paragraph e of these instructions, if a participant in a covered transaction knowingly enters into a lower tier covered transaction with a person who is suspended, debarred, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction, in addition to other remedies available to the Federal Government, the department or agency with which this transaction originated may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.

CERTIFICATION FOR DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES ON FEDERAL-AID CONTRACTS (Compliance with 49CFR, Section 20.100 (b))

The prospective participant certifies, by signing this certification, that to the best of his or her knowledge and belief:

- (1) No federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any federal agency, a Member of Congress, an officer of employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any federal contract, the making of any federal grant, the making of any federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
- (2) If any funds other than federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any federal agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure of Lobbying Activities", in accordance with its instructions. (Standard Form-LLL can be obtained from the Florida Department of Transportation's Professional Services Administrator or Procurement Office.)

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by Section 1352, Title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

The prospective participant also agrees by submitting his or her proposal that he or she shall require that the language of this certification be included in all lower tier subcontracts, which exceed \$100,000 and that all such subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

ivame	e of Consultant.				
Ву:	Milys	Date:	05.06.24	<u> </u>	Authorized Signature
Title:_	Manager				

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

Is this form applicable to your firm?
YES NO V
If no, then please complete section 4 below for "Prime"

1. Type of Federal Action:	2. Status of Federa	al Action:	3. Report Type:	
a. contract	a. bid/offer/appl	ication	a. initial filing	
b. grant	b. initial award		b. material ch	
c. cooperative agreement	c. post-award		For Material C	
d. loan	·		Year:	Quarter:
e. loan guarantee			Date of last re	eport:
f. loan insurance			(mm/dd/yyyy)	
4. Name and Address of Reporting E Prime Subaward Tier FG Construction, LLC 2701 NW 55th Ct. Tamarac, Fl. 33309	ee	5. If Reporting Ent Address of Prime:	ity in No. 4 is a Su	bawardee, Enter Name and
Congressional District, if known: 4c		Congressional Dis	strict. if known:	
6. Federal Department/Agency:		7. Federal Progra	m Name/Descript	tion:
		CFDA Number, if a	applicable:	
8. Federal Action Number, if known	า:	9. Award Amount	t, if known:	
		\$		
10. a. Name and Address of Lobby (if individual, last name, first		b. Individuals Per different from No (last name, first i	o. 10a)	(including address if
11. Information requested through this form U.S.C. section 1352. This disclosure of I material representation of fact upon which by the tier above when this transaction winto. This disclosure is required pursuant This information will be available for pubperson who fails to file the required disclosure is civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 \$100,000 for each such failure.	obbying activities is a th reliance was placed was made or entered to 31 U.S.C. 1352. lic inspection. Any osure shall be subject	Signature: Print Name: FG Co Title: Manager Telephone No.: 95	(4)	e (mm/dd/yyyy): 05.06.24 Authorized for Local Reproduction
Federal Use Only:				Standard Form LLL (Rev. 7-97)

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETION OF SF-LLL, DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

This disclosure form shall be completed by the reporting entity, whether subawardee or prime Federal recipient, at the initiation or receipt of a covered Federal action, or a material change to a previous filing, pursuant to title 31 U.S.C. section 1352. The filing of a form is required for each payment or agreement to make payment to any lobbying entity for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with a covered Federal action. Complete all items that apply for both the initial filing and material change report. Refer to the implementing guidance published by the Office of Management and Budget for additional information.

- 1. Identify the type of covered Federal action for which lobbying activity is and/or has been secured to influence the outcome of a covered Federal action.
- 2. Identify the status of the covered Federal action.
- 3. Identify the appropriate classification of this report. If this is a followup report caused by a material change to the information previously reported, enter the year and quarter in which the change occurred. Enter the date of the last previously submitted report by this reporting entity for this covered Federal action.
- 4. Enter the fullname, address, city, State and zip code of the reporting entity. Include Congressional District, if known. Check the appropriate classification of the reporting entity that designates if it is, or expects to be, a prime or subaward recipient. Identify the tier of the subawardee, e.g., the first subawardee of the prime is the 1st tier. Subawards include but are not limited to subcontracts, subgrants and contract awards under grants.
- 5. If the organization filing the report in item 4 checks "Subawardee," then enter the full name, address, city, State and zip code of the prime Federal recipient. Include Congressional District, if known.
- 6. Enter the name of the Federal agency making the award or loan commitment. Include at least one organizational level below agency name, if known. For example, Department of Transportation, United States Coast Guard.
- Enter the Federal program name or description for the covered Federal action (item 1). If known, enter the full Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) number for grants, cooperative agreements, loans, and loan commitments.
- 8. Enter the most appropriate Federal identifying number available for the Federal action identified in item 1 (e.g., Request for Proposal (RFP) number; Invitation for Bid (IFB) number; grant announcement number; the contract, grant, or loan award number; the application/proposal control number assigned by the Federal agency). Include prefixes, e.g., "RFP-DE-90-001."
- 9. For a covered Federal action where there has been an award or loan commitment by the Federal agency, enter the Federal amount of the award/loan commitment for the prime entity identified in item 4 or 5.
- (a) Enter the full name, address, city, State and zip code of the lobbying registrant under the Lobbying
 Disclosure Act of 1995 engaged by the reporting entity identified in item 4 to influence the covered Federal
 action.
 - (b) Enter the full names of the individual(s) performing services, and include full address if different from 10 (a). Enter Last Name, First Name, and Middle Initial (MI).
- 11. The certifying official shall sign and date the form, print his/her name, title, and telephone number.

According to the Paperwork Reduction Act, as amended, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB Control Number. The valid OMB control number for this information collection is OMB No. 0348-0046. Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this burden, to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0348-0046), Washington, DC 20503.

575-060-13 RIGHT OF WAY 05/01

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION AND COMPLIANCE WITH 49 CFR § 29

	ITEM/SEGMENT NO.: IFB-191-24-WV
	F.A.P. NO.: 443976-1-58
	MANAGING DISTRICT:
	PARCEL NO.:
	COUNTY OF: Broward
	BID LETTING OF: 05.06.24
I, Bao Dang (NAME)	, hereby declare that I am
Manager	of FG Construction, LLC
(TITLE)	(FIRM)
of Tamarac, Florida	
	(CITY AND STATE)
and that I am the person responsible within my firm	n for the final decision as to the price(s) and amount of this Bid on this

I further declare that:

State Project.

- 1. The prices(s) and amount of this bid have been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication or agreement, for the purpose of restricting competition with any other contractor, bidder or potential bidder.
- 2. Neither the price(s) nor the amount of this bid have been disclosed to any other firm or person who is a bidder or potential bidder on this project, and will not be so disclosed prior to the bid opening.
- 3. No attempt has been made or will be made to solicit, cause or induce any other firm or person to refrain from bidding on this project, or to submit a bid higher than the bid of this firm, or any intentionally high or non-competitive bid or other form of complementary bid.
- 4. The bid of my firm is made in good faith and not pursuant to any agreement or discussion with, or inducement from, any firm or person to submit a complementary bid.
- 5. My firm has not offered or entered into a subcontract or agreement regarding the purchase of materials or services from any firm or person, or offered, promised or paid cash or anything of value to any firm or person, whether in connection with this or any other project, in consideration for an agreement or promise by any firm or person to refrain from bidding or to submit a complementary bid on this project.
- 6. My firm has not accepted or been promised any subcontract or agreement regarding the sale of materials or services to any firm or person, and has not been promised or paid cash or anything of value by any firm or person, whether in connection with this or any other project, in consideration for my firm's submitting a complementary bid, or agreeing to do so, on this project.
- 7. I have made a diligent inquiry of all members, officers, employees, and agents of my firm with responsibilities relating to the preparation, approval or submission of my firm's bid on this project and have been advised by each of them that he or she has not participated in any communication, consultation, discussion, agreement, collusion, act or other conduct inconsistent with any of the statements and representations made in this Declaration.
- 8. As required by Section 337.165, Florida Statutes, the firm has fully informed the Department of Transportation in writing of all convictions of the firm, its affiliates (as defined in Section 337.165(l)(a), Florida Statutes), and all directors, officers, and employees of the firm and its affiliates for violation of state or federal antitrust laws with respect to a public contract or for violation of any state or federal law involving fraud, bribery, collusion, conspiracy or material misrepresentation with respect to a public contract. This includes disclosure of the names of current employees of the firm or affiliates who were convicted of contract crimes while in the employ of another company.

- 9. I certify that, except as noted below, neither my firm nor any person associated therewith in the capacity of owner, partner, director, officer, principal, investigator, project director, manager, auditor, and/or position involving the administration of Federal funds:
 - (a) is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions, as defined in 49 CFR §29.110(a), by any Federal department or agency;
 - (b) has within a three-year period preceding this certification been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against him or her for: commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a Federal, State or local government transaction or public contract; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes; or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements or receiving stolen property;
 - (c) is presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a Federal, State or local governmental entity with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph 9(b) of this certification; and
 - (d) has within a three-year period preceding this certification had one or more Federal, State or local government public transactions terminated for cause or default.
- 10. I(We), certify that I(We), shall not knowingly enter into any transaction with any subcontractor, material supplier, or vendor who is debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this contract by any Federal Agency unless authorized by the Department.

Where I am unable to declare or certify as to any of the statements contained in the above stated paragraphs numbered (1) through (10), I have provided an explanation in the "Exceptions" portion below or by attached separate sheet.

EXCEPTIONS:

(Any exception listed above will not necessarily result in denial of award, but will be considered in determining bidder responsibility. For any exception noted, indicate to whom it applies, initiating agency and dates of agency action. Providing false information may result in criminal prosecution and/or administrative sanctions.)

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

CONTRACTOR:	(Seal)		010	
BY: Bao Dang, Manag		wit	TNESS On A Service	
вү:	SIGNAPURE	WIT	TNESS: 48000000	
Executed on this 6th	day of May	, 20	024	

FAILURE TO FULLY COMPLETE AND EXECUTE THIS DOCUMENT MAY RESULT IN THE BID BEING DECLARED NONRESPONSIVE

VENDOR REFERENCE FORM

City of Hollywood Solicitation #:		FD191-24-V	VV				
Reference for:	F	G Construction	n, LLC	-			
Organization/Firm Na	me providing						
reference:		City	of Coral Sp	orings			
Organization/Firm Cor	ntact			1	itle:		
Name:	7	len Gordon			5	Streets and S	Stormwater Manager
Email:	99	ordon@coralsp	rings.gov		i Su	954-345-221	19
Name of Referenced P	roject: Si	idewalk Repla	cement	Contract	200		
Date Services were pro					oject		
	Se	eptember 202	1	Amo	unt: 🙎	154,844.00	
Referenced Vendor's r	ole in	Prime Ver ■ Prime	ndor			Subcontra	-
Project:		<u> </u>			_	Subconsu	
Would you use the Vendor again?		□ Yes				NO. Please s	specify in additional
Description of services	provided by W	ander Inrovid	e additions	I sheet if neces	sarv):		
SIDUAL WALK	provided by V	cituoi (provid		CTAIR AP	A		programme design
SIDE WALK WEG	FRAUES /	o meet	TON) FORE		Acres on their	
Please rate your exper with the Vendor		Need rovement	Satisfa	tory	Excel	lent	Not Applicable
Vendor's Quality of Se	rvice						
a. Responsive					4		
b. Accuracy					P		
c. Deliverables							
Vendor's Organization		-					
a. Staff expertise							
b. Professionalism	n l				P		
c. Staff turnover					Q.		
Timeliness/Cost Contro	al of:				-		
a. Project	J. 01.						
b. Deliverables					D2		
b. Deliverables		Ш			- 140		
Additional Comments	provide addition	onal sheet if n	ecessary):				
						Co. Miles Co. Co. Co.	
	非非常	**THIS SECTIO	N FOR CITY	USE ONLY***	*		
Verified via:	Email:		Verbal:		Mail:		
A C'ILLEGIA A LIMIT	Name:		1		Title:		
Verified by:	Department:	-			Date:		
	Dehai mienr:						

VENDOR REFERENCE FORM

City of Hollywood Solicitation #:		IFB-191-24-WV						
Reference for:	FG	Constructio	n, LLC					
Organization/Firm Nan	ne providin	ıg						
reference:			City	of Fort Lau	derdale			
Organization/Firm Con	tact					Title:		
Name:		Jean	Examond			Pr	oject Mana	iger II
Email:		jexar	mond@fortla	uderdale.gov	P	hone: 95	54-828-450	7
Name of Referenced Pr	roject:	Annua	l - Asphalt, Sidewa	lk & ADA Improveme	nts Contrac	ct No: Pi	roject #66	61243
Date Services were pro	_				Pı	roject		
•		Ann	ual Contrac	t (Current)	Am	ount: \$1	Million (C	On-going)
Referenced Vendor's re	ole in		Prime Vei	ndor			Subcontr	-
Project:			rillie vei	idoi			Subconsu	ltant
Would you use the Vendor again?		X	Yes				NO. Please comments	specify in additional
Description of services	provided b	v Ven	dor (provid	le additiona	sheet if nece	essary):		
Improvements of Asphalt, \$			(1)					
Please rate your experience		Need Satisfactor		tory	Excellent		Not Applicable	
with the Vendor		mprovement						
Vendor's Quality of Ser	vice							
a. Responsive		[X		
b. Accuracy						×		
c. Deliverables						X		
Vendor's Organization:								
a. Staff expertise			J 1			X		
b. Professionalism	2					×		
	-		<u> </u>					
c. Staff turnover Timeliness/Cost Contro	l of:					ich ich		
a. Project	7 01.					×		
b. Deliverables			<u> </u>			<u> </u>		
D. Deliverables						,,,		
Additional Comments (provide ad	dition	al sheet if	necessary):				
		***	THIS SECTION	ON FOR CITY	USE ONLY**	***		
Verified via:	Email:			Verbal:		Mail:		
	Name:					Title:		
Verified by:	Departme	ent:				Date:		

VENDOR REFERENCE FORM

City of Hollywood Solicitation #:		IFB-191-24-WV								
Reference for:		FG Construction, LLC								
Organization/Firm Nam	ne providing	7								
reference:	ie providinį	Seminole Tribe of Florida - Public Works Dept.								
Organization/Firm Contact Sentince The of Florida - Fubic Works Dept. Title:										
Name:	Emran Ra	ahaman			Director-Public Works Department					
Email:		emranrahaman@semtribe.com			-	Phone: 954-894-1060				
Name of Referenced Project:		Annual - Roadway Maintenance Services				Contract No: UTINW				
Date Services were provided:		Allitual - Roadway Maintenance dervices			_	Project				
Date Jel vices were provided.		Annual Contract (Current)				Amount: Currently \$625,000 (On-goin				
Referenced Vendor's role in					_	Subcontractor/				
Project:		☑ Prime Vendor				Subconsultant				
Would you use the Ven	dor	▼ Yes				No. Please specify in additional				
again?		M les	•			comments				
Description of services	provided by	y Vendor	(provid	de additiona	sheet if r	necessary):		and a martidiae		
Contractor is renown	ed for del	ivering e	xcepti	onal service	es in road	away main	tenance r	epairs, providing		
expert assistance for	utility rep	airs, and	execu	iting seaml	ess roady	way paving	operatio	ns. with a proven		
track record of excel				ur commitm	ient to h	igh-quality	workma	nship and efficient		
project execution in	these critic	cal areas.								
Please rate your experience		Need		Satisfactory		Excel	lent	Not Applicable		
with the Vendor	In	nproveme	ent							
Vendor's Quality of Ser	vice									
a. Responsive	a. Responsive									
b. Accuracy						X				
c. Deliverables						X				
Vendor's Organization:										
a. Staff expertise						DX.				
b. Professionalism						IX				
c. Staff turnover						X				
Timeliness/Cost Contro	l of:									
a. Project										
b. Deliverables						X				
Additional Comments (provide additional sheet if necessary):										
		****THIS	SECTI	ON FOR CITY						
Verified via:	Email:			Verbal:	Verbal: □		: 🗆			
Varified by	Name:				Title:					
Verified by:	Departme	nt:	t:			Date:				

FGCON-1

REVISION NUMBER:

OP ID: CR

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 05/02/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER	754-422-6671	CONTACT Lynn Corning					
Corning Ins Solutions LLC		PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 754-422-6671	FAX (A/C, No):	:			
Lynn Corning 15800 Pines Blvd., #312		E-MAIL ADDRESS:					
Pembroke Pines, FL 33027 Lynn Corning		INSURER(S) AFFORDING C	NAIC #				
		INSURER A: Travelers P&C Insurance	25658				
INSURED		INSURER B : American State Insurar	24759				
INSURED F. G. Construction LLC 2701 N.W. 55th Court		INSURER C: Charter Oaks Fire Insur	25615				
Tamarac, FL 33309		INSURER D : Great American Insural	16691				
		INSURER E : Homeland insurance	34452				
		INSURER F:					

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: COVERAGES THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S	
C	Х	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	IIX SIR.	III.Lac			7	EACH OCCURRENCE	s	2,000,000
		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	v	v	7W664665	07/25/2023	07/25/2024	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	s	300,000
lε	Х	Pollution Liab	Y	Ü	7930121500001	10/12/2023	10/12/2024	MED EXP (Any one person)	s	10,000
	ř		,	'				PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	s	2,000,000
	OFWILL ADDRESS TE LIMIT ADDI IEC DED							GENERAL AGGREGATE	s	4,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	4,000,000
		OTHER:							s	
Α								COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
			Υ	Υ	7W665152	07/25/2023	07/25/2024	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	s	
				_				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
		HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	1,000,000
		AUTOS ONET							\$	
A	Х	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	5,000,000
	Ť	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	Υ	Υ	7W666290	07/25/2023	07/25/2024	AGGREGATE	\$	5,000,000
		DED X RETENTION\$ 10,000							\$	
В	B WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY							X PER OTH-		
				Υ	AVWCFL3198282023	07/25/2023	07/25/2024	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)		N/A					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT		1,000,000
D					IMPE31831906	03/10/2024	03/10/2025	Equipment		4,172,705
								Blanket		300,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

The City of Hollywood, a Florida municipal corporation, its officials, employees, and volunteers are named as additional insured per written agreement including Waiver of Subrogation. 30 day notice of cancellation applies

Bid #IFB-191-24-WV - Various Locations Bike Lane / Sidewalk (443976-1-58)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
City of Hollywood 2600 Hollywood Blvd	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
PO Box 229045 Hollywood, FL 33022	H. Hym C

Melanie S. Griffin, Secretary



DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION STATE OF FLORIDA

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

DANG, BAO DUY

FG CONSTRUCTION, LLC 2701 NW 55TH CT TAMARAC FL 33309

LICENSE NUMBER: CGC1511391

EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2024

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com



Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.

State of Florida Department of State

I certify from the records of this office that FG CONSTRUCTION, LLC is a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Florida, filed on May 13, 2011, effective May 10, 2011.

The document number of this limited liability company is L11000056734.

I further certify that said limited liability company has paid all fees due this office through December 31, 2024, that its most recent annual report was filed on January 25, 2024, and that its status is active.

Given under my hand and the Great Seal of the State of Florida at Tallahassee, the Capital, this the Twenty-fifth day of January, 2024



Secretary of State

Tracking Number: 7520808771CC

To authenticate this certificate, visit the following site, enter this number, and then follow the instructions displayed.

https://services.sunbiz.org/Filings/CertificateOfStatus/CertificateAuthentication



Department of State / Division of Corporations / Search Records / Search by Entity Name /

Detail by Entity Name

Florida Limited Liability Company FG CONSTRUCTION, LLC

Filing Information

Document Number

L11000056734

FEI/EIN Number

30-0684928

Date Filed

05/13/2011

Effective Date

05/10/2011

State

FL

Status

ACTIVE

Last Event

LC AMENDMENT

Event Date Filed

11/07/2019

Event Effective Date

NONE

......

HOHL

Principal Address 2701 NW 55th Ct Tamarac, FL 33309

Changed: 04/25/2017

Mailing Address

2701 NW 55th Ct Tamarac, FL 33309

Changed: 04/25/2017

Registered Agent Name & Address

DANG, BAO 2701 NW 55 CT TAMARAC, FL 33309

Name Changed: 11/07/2019

Address Changed: 11/07/2019

<u>Authorized Person(s) Detail</u>

Name & Address

Title MGR

DANG, BAO 2701 NW 55 CT TAMARAC, FL 33309

Annual Reports

 Report Year
 Filed Date

 2022
 04/02/2022

 2023
 02/03/2023

 2024
 01/25/2024

Document images

Document images	
01/25/2024 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
02/03/2023 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/02/2022 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/28/2021 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
06/11/2020 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
11/07/2019 – LC Amendment	View image in PDF format
04/27/2019 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
12/13/2018 – LC Amendment	View image in PDF format
04/16/2018 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/25/2017 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
03/28/2016 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
	View image in PDF format
02/04/2015 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/15/2014 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
03/04/2013 - ANNUAL REPORT	
04/28/2012 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
05/13/2011 - Florida Limited Liability	View image in PDF format

State of Florida Department of State

I certify from the records of this office that FGC is a Fictitious Name registered with the Department of State on May 10, 2023.

The Registration Number of this Fictitious Name is G23000059041.

I further certify that said Fictitious Name Registration is active.

I further certify that this office began filing Fictitious Name Registrations on January 1, 1991, pursuant to Section 865.09, Florida Statutes.

Given under my hand and the Great Seal of Florida, at Tallahassee, the Capital, this the Eleventh day of May, 2023



Secretary of State



Previous on List

Next on List

Return to List

Fictitious Name Search

Submit

No Filing History

Fictitious Name Detail

Fictitious Name

FGC

Filing Information

Registration Number G23000059041

Status

ACTIVE

Filed Date

05/10/2023

Expiration Date

12/31/2028

Current Owners

1

County

BROWARD

Total Pages

1

Events Filed

NONE

FEVEIN Number

30-0684928

Mailing Address

2701 NW 55 COURT TAMARAC, FL 33309

Owner Information

FG CONSTRUCTION, LLC 2701 NW 55 COURT TAMARAC, FL 33309

FEI/EIN Number: 30-0684928 Document Number: L11000056734

Document Images

05/10/2023 - Fictitious Name Filing

View image in PDF format

Previous on List

Next on List

Return to List

Fictitious Name Search

Submit

No Filing History

Florida Department of State, Division of Corporations

APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION OF FICTITIOUS NAME

REGISTRATION# G23000059041

Fictitious Name to be Registered: FGC

Mailing Address of Business:

2701 NW 55 COURT TAMARAC, FL 33309

Florida County of Principal Place of Business: BROWARD

FEI Number: 30-0684928

FILED May 10, 2023 Secretary of State

Owner(s) of Fictitious Name:

FG CONSTRUCTION, LLC 2701 NW 55 COURT TAMARAC, FL 33309 US Florida Document Number: L11000056734 FEI Number: 30-0684928

I the undersigned, being an owner in the above fictitious name, certify that the information indicated on this form is true and accurate. I further certify that the fictitious name to be registered has been advertised at least once in a newspaper as defined in Chapter 50, Florida Statutes, in the county where the principal place of business is located. I understand that the electronic in Chapter 50, Florida Statutes, in the county where the principal place of business is located. I understand that the electronic in Chapter 50, Florida Statutes, in the county where the principal place of business is located. I understand that the electronic in Chapter 50, Florida Statutes in a signature below shall have the same legal effect as if made under oath and I am aware that false information submitted in a signature below shall have the same legal effect as if made under oath and I am aware that false information submitted in a signature below shall have the same legal effect as if made under oath and I am aware that false information submitted in a signature below shall have the same legal effect as if made under oath and I am aware that false information submitted in a signature below shall have the same legal effect as if made under oath and I am aware that false information submitted in a signature below shall have the same legal effect as if made under oath and I am aware that false information submitted in a signature below shall have the same legal effect as if made under oath and I am aware that false information submitted in a signature below shall have the same legal effect as if made under oath and I am aware that false information submitted in a signature below shall be same as a signature below sha

	05/10/2023
BAO DANG Electronic Signature(s)	Date

Certificate of Status Requested (X)

Certified Copy Requested (X)

Catherine Remington

From: Sent:

OnlineWebFic@dos.state.fl.us

Thursday, May 11, 2023 6:03 AM

To:

Catherine Remington

Subject:

Fictitious Name Registration - G23000059041; 300408531833

Attachments:

COS-G23000059041.pdf; CC-G23000059041.pdf; 30531833.tif

Subject: FGC

REGISTRATION NUMBER: G23000059041

This will acknowledge the filing of the above fictitious name registration which was registered on May 10, 2023. This registration gives no rights to ownership of the name.

Each fictitious name registration must be renewed every five years between January 1 and December 31 of the expiration year to maintain registration. Three months prior to the expiration date a statement of renewal will be mailed.

If the mailing address of this business changes, please notify this office in writing, or through the link provided on our website www.sunbiz.org http://www.sunbiz.org/ for Address & FEI/EIN Changes. Please reference the original registration number.

Enclosed is your certificate(s) as requested.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter you may contact our office at (850) 245-6058.

Division of Corporations

CITY OF TAMARAC **Business Revenue Receipt**

FISCAL YEAR 2023 - 2024

ISSUE DATE:

9/29/23

BUSINESS NAME:

FG CONSTRUCTION, LLC

EXP DATE:

9/30/24

LOCATION:

2701 NW 55 CT

TOTAL AMOUNT PAID:

184.00

CLASSIFICATION: BUS REV RCPT #:

CONTRACTOR - CORPORATION OR OFFICE

24 00013052 CONTROL No:

8219

BUSINESS REVENUE RECEIPT MUST BE CONSPICUOUSLY DISPLAYED

FG CONSTRUCTION, LLC BAO DANG, MGM MBR **2701 NW 55TH COURT** FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33309

BROWARD COUNTY LOCAL BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT

115 S. Andrews Ave., Rm. A-100, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301-1895 - 954-357-4829 VALID OCTOBER 1, 2023 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

Business Name: FG CONSTRUCTION LLC

Receipt #:180-257033
GENERAL CONTRACTOR (CERT Business Type: GENERAL CONTRACTOR)

Owner Name: BAO DUY DANG /QUALIFIER

Business Location: 2701 NW 55 CT

FT LAUDERDALE

Business Opened:05/10/2012 State/County/Cert/Reg:CGC1511391

Exemption Code:

Business Phone: 954-304-1059

Rooms

Seats

Employees 2

Machines

Professionals

		F	or Vending Business On	aly		
	Number of Machin	hines: Vending Type:): 	
Tax Amount Transfer Fee	NSF Fee	Penalty	Prior Years	Collection Cost	Total Paid	
27.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	27.00

Receipt Fee

Packing/Processing/Canning Employees

27.00

0.00

THIS RECEIPT MUST BE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY IN YOUR PLACE OF BUSINESS

THIS BECOMES A TAX RECEIPT

WHEN VALIDATED

This tax is levied for the privilege of doing business within Broward County and is non-regulatory in nature. You must meet all County and/or Municipality planning and zoning requirements. This Business Tax Receipt must be transferred when the business is sold, business name has changed or you have moved the business location. This receipt does not indicate that the business is legal or that it is in compliance with State or local laws and regulations.

Mailing Address:

FG CONSTRUCTION LLC 2701 NW 55 CT FT LAUDERDALE, FL

33309

Receipt #WWW-22-00275824 Paid 09/14/2023 27.00

2023 - 2024

BROWARD COUNTY LOCAL BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT

115 S. Andrews Ave., Rm. A-100, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301-1895 – 954-357-4829 VALID OCTOBER 1, 2023 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

Receipt #: 180-257033

Business Type: GENERAL CONTRACTOR (CERT

GENERAL CONTRACTOR)

Owner Name: BAO DUY DANG /QUALIFIER

Business Name: FG CONSTRUCTION LLC

Business Location: 2701 NW 55 CT

FT LAUDERDALE

Business Opened: 05/10/2012 State/County/Cert/Reg: CGC1511391

Exemption Code:

Business Phone: 954-304-1059

Rooms

Seats

Employees 2

Machines

Professionals

	For	Vending Business Only	7		
Number of Machin	Manding Tunor				
	NSF Fee	Penalty	Prior Years	Collection Cost	Total Paid
		0.00	0.00	0.00	27.00
	Number of Machin Transfer Fee	Number of Machines: Transfer Fee NSF Fee	Number of Machines: Transfer Fee NSF Fee Penalty	Transfer Fee NSF Fee Penalty Prior Years	Number of Machines: Vending Type: Transfer Fee NSF Fee Penalty Prior Years Collection Cost

Receipt #WWW-22-00275824 Paid 09/14/2023 27.00



2701 NW 55th Court, Tamarac, Florida 33309 0: 954.766.4053 ♦ F: 866-791-3135

Bao Dang, PE, CGC

809 Edgebrook Lane, West Palm Beach, FL. 33411 | 954-856-4925

Professional Synopsis

Mr. Dang has over 22 years of public and private sector experience in heavy civil design, permitting, construction, and construction management. He specializes in road construction projects and holds both Professional Engineer and General Contractor licenses.

Highlights (22+ years)

- Roadway construction experience since 2009 (14 years)
- 11 years of road design and construction management experience
- Florida PE LIC. #58587
- Florida CGC LIC. #CGC1511391

Education

1997 B. S. Civil Engineering – University of Florida, Gainesville, Fl 32601

Relevant Experience

- 11+ years of FDOT and Broward County experience as a Professional Engineer and Engineer Intern
 designing roads including geometric design, drainage, lighting, signalization, signing & pavement
 marking.
- 14+ years of construction experience working on road projects including drainage, bridge, grading, paving, concrete, ADA, sodding, fencing.

Construction Project History

Golden Heights Asphalt Improvements, Fort Lauderdale, 2023, \$500K

Project involves maintenance and asphalt restoration in the Golden Heights community located in the City of Fort Lauderdale. Improvement work includes milling and resurfacing, concrete and sidewalk restoration, and new pavement markings at crosswalks and intersections.

Guardrail, Fence & Accessories F&I, Broward County, 2023, \$946K

Project involves repairing and new guardrail installation throughout Broward County. Work types include asphalt and concrete pavement, grading, sodding, handrail and guardrail installation, crash cushion installation, fencing, pipe rail repairs, bridge and end anchorage assembly.

NW 15th Street vicinity of I-95, Broward County, 2022, \$103K

Project involves new construction on NW 15th St. within the vicinity of I-95 overpass located in Pompano Beach. Work includes new sidewalk, swale, and guardrail installation, curb and gutter, ADA ramps, approach terminal parallel assembly, asphalt pavement, and sodding.

Commercial Blvd. between Sawgrass Expwy. and Nob Hill Rd., Broward County, 2022, \$733K

Project involves general roadway resurfacing on Commercial Blvd. between the Sawgrass Expressway and Nob Hill Road in the City of Tamarac. Repair work includes milling and resurfacing, additional striping for bike lanes within the project limits.

Coral Ridge Dr. over C-14 Canal (Bridge No. 864098) Rehabilitation, Broward County, 2022, \$4.6 M

Project involves repairs made on bridge (No. 864098) located on Coral Ridge Dr. over Stranahan River (C-14 Canal) in Coral Springs. Repair work includes structural repairs, underdeck dowel installation, concrete barrier wall replacements, rip rap repairs, deck waterproofing, roadway work, milling and resurfacing, expansion joint replacement with polymer nosing, neoprene strip installation, methacrylate application, slope protection undermining repairs, pile spall repairs, sealed concrete cracks, bullet railing ends replacement, and concrete railing end replacement, handrail and guardrail replacement, installed steel rebars to minimize movement with beams. Covered beams with epoxy, grabbed beams with Carbon Fiber Reinforced Polymer (CFRP) laminate, applied UV coat to protect material from UV rays after CFRP. Sidewalk repairs, ADA ramps replacement, thermoplastic and traffic paint.

Oakland Park Blvd., Hiatus Rd. to NW 120th Way, Broward County, 2022, \$1.3M

Project involves general roadway resurfacing on W. Oakland Park Blvd. between Hiatus Rd. and NW 120th Way in the City of Sunrise. Repair work includes milling and resurfacing, striping, and roadway signs installation, concrete work as curb replacements.

W. Oakland Park Blvd. Bridge (No. 868301) Over C-42 Canal. Broward County, 2021 \$3.5M

Project involves repairs made on the West Oakland Park bridge (No. 868301) located in Fort Lauderdale. Repair work includes structural repairs, underdeck dowel installation, rip rap repairs, deck waterproofing, roadway work, milling and resurfacing, expansion joint replacement with polymer nosing, neoprene strip installation, methacrylate application, slope protection undermining repairs, pile spall repairs, sealed concrete cracks, bullet railing ends replacement, and concrete railing end replacement, handrail and guardrail replacement, installed steel rebars to minimize movement with beams. Covered beams with epoxy, grabbed beams with Carbon Fiber Reinforced Polymer (CFRP) laminate, applied UV coat to protect material from UV rays after CFRP. Underwater repairs, installation of U-bars to reduce movement of the beams, traffic paint and thermoplastic.

Andrews Avenue Bridge Repairs, Broward County, 2021 \$1.4M

Project involves repairs made on the Andrews Avenue bridge located in Fort Lauderdale. Repair work includes painting the entire bridge with Class V paint. Repair concrete bridge deck, spall repairs, milling and resurfacing, traffic paint and thermoplastic.

NW 27th Avenue Phase II Pipe Lining, Broward County, 2020, \$1.5M

Project involves drainage repairs made on NW 27th Ave. between Broward Blvd. and NW 15th Ct. located in Fort Lauderdale. Repair work includes exposing buried drainage structures and structural repairs, manhole installation, pavement restoration, pipe lining, modifying road plate, and seawall repairs.

NW 31st Ave. Bridge (No. 860200) Repair, Broward County, 2020, \$2.1M

Project involves repairs made on a bridge (No. 860200) over C-13 Canal located in Fort Lauderdale. Repair work includes milling and resurfacing, rip rap repairs, fence replacement, expansion joint replacement with polymer nosing, underdeck dowel installation, pile spall repairs, sealed concrete cracks, pavement markings, removal of existing bridge joint, and deck waterproofing.

Andrews Ave - Cypress Creek Rd to RaceTrack Rd, Broward County, 2020, \$738K

Project involves analyzing and repairing of the entire drainage system. Work types include Drainage and Dredging.

Andrews Ave from Cypress Creek to RaceTrack Road, Broward County, 2020, \$602K

Project involves drainage and ADA improvements. Work types include Drainage, Paving, Grading, Sodding, Guardrail, and Concrete Sidewalk/Curb/ADA Ramps/Driveway.

Colbert Elementary, Hollywood, 2020, \$528K

Project involves pedestrian improvements in the neighborhoods around Colbert Elementary School. Work types include Grading and Concrete Sidewalk/Curb/ADA Ramps/Driveways.

Cypress Creek Rd from NW 31st to Powerline Rd, Broward County, 2019, \$527K

Project involves analyzing and repairing the entire drainage system. Work types include Drainage.

Hollywood Reservation Fencing, Seminole Tribe of Florida, 2019, \$262K

Project involves removing and installing a new wood fence in the Hollywood Reservation behind houses adjacent to Florida Turnpike. Work types include Grading and Fencing.

Sheridan St Bridge Repair, Broward County, 2019, \$717K

Project involves repairing the Sheridan St Bridge. Repair work includes pavement marking, R&R intermediate bridges, joint rehab, post tension repair, fiber wrap, UV protection coating, pile spall repairs, and sealed concrete cracks.

Coconut Creek Street Improvements, Coconut Creek, 2019, \$679K

Project involves pedestrian improvements in the Winston Park community. Work types include Concrete Sidewalk/Curb/ADA Ramps/Driveways.

McNab Rd Bridge over SR 7, Broward County, 2019, \$4.7 Million

Project involves repairing and painting the McNab Rd bridge over SR-7. Repair work includes structural repairs, underdeck dowel installation, concrete barrier wall replacements, rip rap repairs, deck waterproofing, roadway work, milling and resurfacing, expansion joint replacement with polymer nosing, neoprene strip installation, methacrylate application, slope protection undermining repairs, pile spall repairs, sealed concrete cracks, bullet railing ends replacement, and concrete railing end replacement, handrail and guardrail replacement, installed steel rebars to minimize movement with beams. Covered beams with epoxy, grabbed beams with Carbon Fiber Reinforced Polymer (CFRP) laminate, applied UV coat to protect material from UV rays after CFRP.

McNab Rd West of SR 7, Broward County, 2019, \$965K

Project involves widening of McNab Rd and installing concrete barrier walls. Work types include Drainage, Paving, Grading, Sodding, Concrete Median Barrier Wall, Guardrail, and Striping.

Peters Rd - Pine Island Rd to University Dr. Broward County, 2019, \$885K

Project involves minor widening, drainage, and ADA improvements. Work types include Grading, Fencing, Drainage, Paving, Concrete Sidewalk/Curb/ADA Ramps/Driveway, Striping, and Sodding.

McNab Rd - Pine Island Rd to SR 7, Broward County, 2019, \$811K

Project involves analyzing and repairing of the entire drainage system. Work types include Drainage and Dredging.

Coral Ridge Dr - Atlantic to McNab, Broward County, 2018, \$731K

Project involves minor widening, drainage, and ADA improvements. Work types include Drainage, Fencing, Paving, Grading, Sodding, Striping, Signing, and Concrete Sidewalk/Curb/ADA Ramps/Driveways.

NW 7th Ave from Sistrunk to Sunrise, Broward County, 2018, \$630K

Project involves drainage repair and ADA improvements. Work types include Drainage, Grading, Striping, and Concrete Sidewalk/Curb/ADA Ramps/Driveways.

Andrews Ave from Oakland Park to Prospect, Broward County, 2018, \$587K

Project involves drainage and ADA improvements. Work types include Drainage, Paving, Grading, Striping, and Concrete Sidewalk/Curb/ADA Ramps/Driveways.

Coral Springs Dr from Sample to Wiles, Broward County, 2017, \$597K

Project involves drainage and ADA improvements. Work types include Drainage, Fencing, Paving, Grading, Sodding, Striping, Signing, and Concrete Sidewalk/Curb/ADA Ramps/Driveways.

Hiatus Greenway, Broward County, 2014, \$2.8 Million

Project involves clearing and installing 8' - 12' wide shared-use path along Hiatus Rd/C-42 canal. Work types include Drainage, Paving, Grading, Sodding, Landscaping, Concrete Sidewalk/Curb/ADA Ramps/Driveway, Guardrail, Signing, and Striping.

Guardrail & Accessories, Broward County, 2012, \$927K

Project involves repairing and new guardrail installation throughout Broward County. Work types include Paving, Grading, Sodding, and Guardrail.

Design Project History

Hiatus Road (Sunrise Blvd to south of Oakland Park Blvd)

Prepared Roadway plans, lighting plans and signing and marking plans. Performed utility relocation coordination. Manage consultant in the design of the bridge and signal. Prepared materials for and held 3 public information meetings. This project was designed using FDOT and Broward County standards and is the construction of a new 4-lane divided roadway with a complete drainage system, lighting system, signal, bridge, landscape & irrigation system.

Blount Road (Copans Road to Sample Road)

Prepared roadway plans, lighting plans and signing and marking plans. Designed drainage system. Performed utility relocation coordination. Managed Contractor in the construction of portions of this project. Perform post-design services, as necessary. This project was designed using FDOT and Broward County standards and involves new construction with a complete drainage system and lighting system.

Copans Road (Fla. Turnpike to Powerline Road)

Prepared Roadway, Signing and Marking, Maintenance of Traffic, Lighting, and Signalization plans. Prepared bid documents. Served as the resident Engineer and Project Manager during the construction of this project. This project was prepared using FDOT and Broward County standards and involves widening of an existing 4-lane divided roadway to a 6-lane divided roadway.

State Road 84 Shared-Use Path (West of Davie Road to I-95)

Prepared geometric plans and coordinated utility relocations. Provided post-design consultation. Coordinate with adjacent businesses during design and construction. Presented the project to Marina Mile Association. Acquired the assistance of Contech in the design of geogrid slope. Applied for SFWMD standard permit and acquired FDOT construction permit. This project involves minor widening and resurfacing and installation of a shared-use path. This project was designed using FDOT standards.

SW 68th Avenue (Bailey Rd to McNab Rd)

Prepared geometric plans, performed drainage design, and coordinated all water & sewer relocation/construction. Resolved constructability issues and design changes during construction. Acquired DPEP drainage permit and assisted with the tree relocation permit. This project involves roadway resurfacing, sidewalk installation, and installation of a drainage system—all within FDOT and Broward County standards.

NW 22nd Street (NW 21st St. to I-95)

Prepared geometric plans and signing and pavement marking plans. Coordinated all utility relocations. Acquired DPEP drainage permit. Provided post-design consultation. This project involves roadway reconstruction and drainage design. There was no existing drainage system. This project was designed using FDOT and Broward County Standards.

Hagen Ranch Road (Atlantic Ave. To Boynton Beach Blvd.)

Designed the signing and marking plans and used GEOPAK to generate quantities. Assisted with the geometric design and performed drainage design under supervision. Generated complete quantities including earthwork and drainage. Generated drainage structure sheets and utilized GEOPAK to plot existing utilities and the proposed drainage. Used NETWORX to size drainage pipes. Assisted in resolving utility conflicts by analyzing the survey data and producing alternatives. This project was designed using FDOT and Palm Beach County standards and involved upgrading Hagen Ranch Road from a 2-lane to a 5-lane roadway.

Hiatus Road (Broward Blvd. to Sunrise Blvd.)

Designed the signing and marking plans. Assisted with the geometric design and drainage design. Wrote criteria files to generate cross-sections. Generated complete quantities utilizing GEOPAK and arranging the items into a computation book. This project was designed using FDOT and Broward County standards and involved modifying an existing 2-lane road into a 4-lane divided road.

Central Blvd

Designed the drainage system and signing and marking plans along Indian Creek Parkway. Assisted with the geometric design. Performed calculations for pavement warping to match the existing Indian Creek Parkway. Generated cross-sections for Indian Creek Parkway. This project was designed using Palm Beach County standards and involved extending Central Blvd from Clint Moore Road to Indian Creek Parkway. A traffic circle was added at the intersection of Central Blvd. and Indian Creek Parkway.

Perimeter Road (Fort Lauderdale International Airport)

Designed the signing and marking plans. Assisted with the geometric design and project layout. The project involved connecting a section of West Perimeter Road with the existing Perimeter Road, shifting a major intersection, and drainage design.

Forest Hill Blvd

Assisted with the geometric and signing and marking plans. Generated drainage structure sheets and assisted in the resolution of conflicts with existing utilities. This project was designed using FDOT and Palm Beach County standards and involved changing a 4-lane divided road to a 6-lane divided road with the addition of entrances to the Wellington Mall.

Tampa International Plaza Mall

Designed the three entrance roads that connect the ring road to an FDOT roadway. Coordinated with all the utility companies to resolve potential conflicts. Performed drainage design. Assisted with the permitting involved in this project. This project was designed using FDOT standards.

S.R. 838 (University Dr. to NW 56th Ave.)

Designed the traffic control, signing and marking, signalization, and lighting plans. Used traffic data and Signal 94 to generate the timing for all traffic signals. Performed lane closure analysis for the East and West sections of S.R. 838. Performed analysis of the existing lighting system on S.R. 838 and formulated an appropriate upgrade for the areas that were not up to standards. Assisted with the public awareness, geometric design, and landscaping plans. Designed the parking lot of an adjacent shopping plaza utilizing the City of Plantation standards. This project, which was designed using FDOT standards, involved milling and resurfacing, median closures, sidewalk construction, mast arm signalization upgrade, and bringing the lighting system up to standards. This project required significant coordination with existing businesses for License Agreements.

S.R. 810 (NW/SW 12th Ave.)

Designed the signing and marking and signalization plans for this intersection improvement project. Used traffic data and Signal 94 to generate the signal timing. Assisted with the geometric, drainage, and landscaping plans. Performed calculations to ensure that the proposed drainage system could integrate with the existing one. The project (FDOT standards) involved adding a left turn lane to the existing single left turn on westbound S.R. 810, and adding a right turn lane and changing a single left to a dual left turn for both approaches on 12th Ave.

S.R. 810 (Culvert Replacement at Harbor Dr.)

Designed the signing and marking and traffic control plans (TCP). The TCP included a detour that allowed S.R. 810 to be completely closed to remove the existing culvert and replace it. This project was designed using FDOT standards.

S.R. 842 (S.R. 7 to NW/SW 7th Ave.)

Designed the traffic control plan. Revised the signing and marking, roadway design, drainage, and signalization plans. Used Atlas to perform strain pole calculations to ensure that the poles are strong enough to handle an internally illuminated sign connected onto it. Performed the signal warrant and delay study at NW/SW 9th Ave. This project, which was designed using FDOT standards, involved construction of brick paver sidewalk and crosswalks, provided landscape and irrigation, included overbuild to correct cross slopes, replaced all existing P-9 and P-10 inlet tops with P-5 and P-6 inlet tops, and provided a new lighting system for the roadway and a new pedestrian lighting system. Also, a public awareness campaign was conducted.

Lyons Road (Clint Moore Rd. To Linton Blvd.)Designed the signing and marking plans and assisted with the roadway design. This project is done to Palm Beach County standards. The project is a new construction of a 2-lane road with the intent of expanding to a 4-lane road in the future.



2701 NW 55th Court, Tamarac, Florida 33309 0: 954.766.4053 ♦ F: 866-791-3135

Michael Grillo

11700 NE 6th Avenue, Biscayne Park, Florida 33161 | 305-216-0930

Professional Synopsis

Mr. Grillo has over 37 years of public and private sector experience in heavy civil construction & construction management. He specializes in FDOT road construction projects and has successfully completed over 20 FDOT projects. Projects have all facets of roadway construction including grading, milling & paving, drainage, concrete, ADA, signalization, lighting, signing, and pavement marking, and landscaping and irrigation installation.

Highlights (37+ years)

- Roadway construction experience since 2000 (23 years)
- FDOT construction experience since 2012 (11 years)
- Drill shaft certification

Education

1985 BS Construction Management – Florida Atlantic University, Boca Raton, Fl

Relevant Experience

Completed over 60 million dollars of roadway construction projects involving, storm from 2000-2020 including:

- 8+ years of FDOT experience as a roadway construction manager.
- 23 FDOT Projects Roadway reconstruction, milling and paving, bridge rehabilitation, signalization, traffic monitoring sites, street lighting, sidewalks, landscaping, signing and pavement marking.
- 60+ traffic signals
- 90,000+ LF of drainage
- 8,230 + LF Sanitary Sewer
- 5,600 + LF Water

Project History

Deerfield Island Nature Center, Broward County, 2023, \$728K

Project involves pathway rebuilding to meet ADA requirements at 1720 Deerfield Island Park located in Deerfield Beach. Work includes clearing and grubbing, embankment, French drain aggregate with ballast rock, Type B stabilization, and geotextile filter fabric.

Davie Rd. from SW 39th St. to Griffin Rd., Town of Davie Florida; 2022, \$5.5M

Project involves ¾ mile long Street Scape project from SW 39th Street to Griffin Road on Davie Road in Davie. Repair of work includes upgrading the drainage system, removal, and replacement of curbs and median, installation of 61 light poles with synchronized lighting, mast arm traffic signal, pedestrian signals, stripping, irrigation system and landscaping in the median, new brick paver sidewalk and ADA ramps, and mid-block crossings which included RRFBs, milling and paving, signing and pavement marking.

Salerno Rd. (1.68 miles); from SR 76 to Willoughby Blvd., Martin County, Florida 2022, \$1,62M

Project involves Salerno Road resurfacing and bike lanes on SE Salerno Rd from State Rd 76/South Kanner Hwy to SE Willoughby Boulevard in Stuart. Repair work includes installation of drainage piping and exfiltration piping/trenching, erosion control, clearing and grubbing, excavation, fill and embankment, drainage structures and piping, Bahia sod, realigning sidewalks, milling, paving, and pavement markings.

Florida Mango Rd. over PBC L-2 Canal Bridge, Palm Beach County, Florida 2021, \$841K

Project involves bridge replacement on Florida Mango Road south of Old Okeechobee Road, North of Belvedere Road over PBC L-2 Canal Bridge in Palm Beach County. Repair work is to replacement of existing bridge with two 58" x 91" elliptical pipes and included building 2 large headwalls, extensive dewatering, rubble rip rap down the canal on both sides of the bridge, sidewalk, milling and resurfacing, signing, sodding and pavement markings.

NW Quad Drainage Improvements, NW 50th St. Culvert, City of Lauderhill, Florida, 2020, \$389K

Project involves NW Quad drainage improvements to NW 50th Street in Lauderhill. Repair work includes demolition as need, earthwork, construction of RCP drainage culverts crossing NW 50th Street with concrete headwalls connecting City Canals 28 and 37, catch basin risers, catch basin and 15" HDPE storm drainage pipe, sand cement retaining walls, concrete maintenance boat ramp, modifications to existing sanitary sewer force main and existing water main, replacement of existing sidewalk, replacement of existing fence and concrete columns, the addition of stamped concrete drive-off areas, replacement of sod, dewatering, milling and paving, signing and pavement markings.

Kudza Rd. over LWDD L-8 Canal, Palm Beach County, Florida, 2020, \$754K

Project involves replacement of bridge on Kudza Road over LWDD L-8 Canal in Palm Beach County. Repair work includes 6' x 12' box culvert and included installing 2 pre-cast headwalls, clearing & grubbing, drainage, rubble rip rap down both sides of the canal, pedestrian/bicycle railing, milling, and resurfacing, signing and pavement markings.

<u>Taxiways P5. C. P9 and P10 Widening and PAPI Replacement, Boca Raton Airport, Boca Raton, 2020, \$88K</u>

Project involves widening of Taxiways P5, C, P9, and P10 and PAPI replacement at Boca Raton Airport. Work includes grading and resurfacing, soil erosion, demolish taxiway markings and concrete flume, modify drainage structure, pavement markings, sodding, and replace PAPI LED System.

Intersection Improvements at Wiles Rd. and Coral Springs Dr., Broward County, Florida, 2020, \$629K Project involves intersection improvements at Wiles Road and Coral Springs Drive in Coral Springs. Repair work includes installing 4 new mast arms, removing an existing strain pole signal system, remove, and replace curb and gutter, ADA ramps, milling and paving, replace sidewalks and driveways, relocate landscaping, signing and pavement markings.

Rock Island Rd. and Southgate Blvd. Intersection Improvements, Broward County, Florida, 2020 \$616K Project involves intersection improvements at Rock Island Rd and Southgate Blvd in North Lauderdale and Margate. Repair work includes installing 4 new mast arms, removing an existing strain pole signal system, curb and gutter, sidewalks and driveways, sodding, ADA ramps, milling and paving, signing and pavement markings.

SR 944 from East of NW 7th Ave to Biscayne Blvd, FL Dept. of Transportation District 6, 2018, \$2.9M Project includes widening, milling/paving, drainage, concrete, lighting, signalization, and signing and pavement marking.

SR 5 at SW 200th St, FL Dept. of Transportation District 6, 2018, \$930K

Project includes widening, milling/paving, concrete, lighting, signalization, landscaping, and signing and pavement marking.

Ft. Lauderdale Executive Airport Taxiway Intersection Improvements, City of Ft. Lauderdale, 2017, \$1.4M

Project includes widening, milling/paving, concrete, airport lighting, and pavement marking.

SR 934 from NW 14th Ave to N. Bayshore Dr., FL Dept. of Transportation District 6, 2016, \$8.1 M Project includes drainage, concrete, asphalt paving, lighting, signalization and signing and pavement marking.

SR 934 from East of North Bayshore Drive to Bay Drive West, FL Dept. of Transportation District 6, 2016, \$5.2M

Project includes milling/paving, concrete, TMS, 2 bridge rehabs, lighting, signalization, and signing and pavement marking.

Ft. Lauderdale Executive Airport Runway 9/27 & Runway 13/31 Pavement Rehab, City of Ft. Lauderdale, 2016, \$693K

Project includes shoulder reconstruction, milling/paving, concrete, airport lighting, and pavement marking.

SR A1A at 67th St. and 69th St. Intersection Improvements, FL Dept. of Transportation District 6, 2015, \$650K

Project is to improve two intersections including installing new mast arms and widening.

SR 5 from North of NE 196th St to N of NE 213th St. FL Dept. of Transportation District 6, 2015, \$3.5M Project includes widening, milling/paving, concrete, lighting, signalization, and signing and pavement marking.

SR 94 from West of SW 127th Ave to West of SW 122nd Ave, FL Dept. of Transportation District 6, 2015, \$1.2M

Project includes widening, milling/paving, concrete, lighting, signalization, and signing and pavement marking.

City of Plantation Water Distribution System \$989K

Project includes installation of a new water line system in a residential neighborhood South of Broward Blvd.

<u>Miami Dade County Public Schools – Central Sewer Systems – over 20 schools totaling \$14M</u>

This contract involved multiple school locations by removing septic tanks, installing a central sanitary sewer system including a force main traveling on public rights-of-way to an existing force main or lift station. All work off school property was under the authority of Miami Dade County Water & Sewer Department



2701 NW 55th Court, Tamarac, Florida 33309 0: 954.766.4053 ♦ F: 866-791-3135

Jose E. Garcia-Silverio

Operations Manager

Professional Synopsis

Mr. Garcia-Silverio manages and oversees daily operations to ensure efficient operations and safety in every department. Providing direction, leadership, support, focus and guidance for our team. Company designated Safety Officer – manages preventative care, safety and compliance training programs. Monitor compliance with OSHA standards, including health and safety statues and regulations, by updating the current safety protocols. Monitor all work performed in accordance with approved plans, internal policies and procedures, and contract documents.

Highlights

- Roadway construction experience
- Construction of building material experience
- Management experience

Education/Certification

- 05/2007 12/2008 Masters of Science in Finance Florida International University, Miami, Fl 33199
- 02/2002 05/2005 B.S. of Computer Science Park University, Parkville, MO 64152
- Department of Transportation Concrete Batch Plant Operator Certified
- American Concrete Institute ACI D Concrete Field Technician Grade I
- Defensive Driving Course
- Florida Intermediate Work Zone Safety Specialist

Relevant Experience

 FDOT and Broward County Construction experience working on road projects including bridge, grading, paving, concrete, ADA, sodding, fencing.

Construction Project History

Roosevelt Gardens Sidewalk Improvements, Broward County, 2023, \$2,3M

Project involves drainage, sidewalk, and swale improvements located at 2773 NW 12th Court in Fort Lauderdale. Improvements include restoration of sidewalks and driveways. Installation of ADA warning pad ramps and restoration of swale areas.

Coconut Creek Pkwy over FL Turnpike, Broward County, 2023, \$164K

Project involves repairs of chain link fencing and fencing posts on Coconut Creek Pkwy over the Florida Turnpike in Coconut Creek. Repairs includes cleaning and sealing concrete cracks on sidewalks, drilling holes

for pressure grouting for pipes, pour joints with backer rod, removal/disposal, and installation of chain link of fencing.

Deerfield Island Nature Center, Broward County, 2023, \$728K

Project involves pathway rebuilding to meet ADA requirements at 1720 Deerfield Island Park located in Deerfield Beach. Work includes clearing and grubbing, embankment, French drain aggregate with ballast rock, Type B stabilization, and geotextile filter fabric.

Washington Road Roadway, West Palm Beach, 2023, \$368K

Project involves sidewalk and curb improvements at Washington Road in West Palm Beach. Work includes clearing and grubbing, removal of existing concrete (curb, driveway, sidewalk), replacement of concrete curb & gutter, sidewalks, driveway, ADA detectable warnings.

NW 17th Street Multiple Bridge Maintenance and Repairs (No. 868000 & 868037), Plantation, 2022, \$150K

Project involves maintenance and repairs on two bridges located in the City of Plantation. Bridge No. 868000 is located at NW 17th St. approximately 200' south of Pine Island Rd. and Bridge No. 868037 is located at SW 16th St. between SW 54th and SW 55th Ave. Repair work includes structural repairs, concrete barrier wall replacements, rip rap repairs, slope protection undermining repairs, sealed concrete cracks, concrete railing end replacement, handrail and guardrail installation, ADA ramps, sidewalks, and sodding.

NW 27th Ave. over Canal C-12 (Bridge No. 864078) Repairs, Broward County, 2022, \$2.2 Million

Project involves maintenance and repairs on Bridge No. 864078 over Canal C-12 (NW 27th Ave. from Sunrise Blvd. to Broward Blvd.). Repair work includes structural repairs, underdeck dowel installation, deck waterproofing, roadway work, milling and resurfacing, thermoplastic and traffic paint, expansion joint replacement with polymer nosing, neoprene strip installation, methacrylate application, slope protection undermining repairs, pile spall repairs, sealed concrete cracks, bullet railing ends replacement, installed steel rebars to minimize movement with beams. Covered beams with epoxy, grabbed beams with Carbon Fiber Reinforced Polymer (CFRP) laminate, applied UV coat to protect material from UV rays after CFRP.

Franklin Park Improvements, Broward County, 2022, \$760K

Project involves sidewalk and curb ramp improvements at Franklin Park located in Fort Lauderdale. Repair work includes concrete sidewalk and driveways, lime rock installation, curb and gutter, concrete curb Type D. APA compliant curb ramps, sodding.

Dixie Highway Streetscape Improvements, Pompano Beach, 2023, \$9,2M

Subcontracted to handle sitework at 1 Atlantic Blvd. CROW (City Right of Way; Dixie Hwy & Atlantic Blvd. Intersection) located in Pompano Beach. Improvement work includes installation of F-curb and sidewalk, milling and resurfacing, sawcut pavement edges, clearing and grubbing, handrail repairs, ADA ramps with detectable warning surface, pavement markings, and sidewalk restoration.

Downtown Bus Terminal Concrete Pavement Repairs. Broward County, 2022, \$406K

Project involves repairs made at the Downtown Bus Terminal located at W. Broward Blvd. & Brickell Ave. in Fort Lauderdale. Repairs include removal of existing concrete sidewalks, pavement or slope pavements, curb and gutters, reinforcing steel, concrete pour for sidewalks, and sealed concrete cracks.

Sheridan St. over FL Turnpike (Bridge No. 860155) Repairs, Broward County, 2022, \$778K

Project involves repairs made on Bridge No. 860155 located on the south bound lane of Sheridan St. over FL Turnpike in Davie. Repair work includes pavement marking, R&R intermediate bridges, joint rehab, post tension repair, fiber wrap, UV protection coating, pile spall repairs, and sealed concrete cracks.

Previous experience

09/2014 - 05/2022, Argos USA, LLC, Miami, FL 33182

District Manager (Miami-Dade, Broward and Palm Beach)

Managed the development and growth of South Florida Market from inception. Develop teamwork among all operational departments while upholding company guidelines, policies and procedures, while simultaneously maintaining morale across all department levels. Responsible for operating budget, capital expenditure and sales revenue for the Miami market - \$11.5 million in gross sales. Provide direction, leadership, support, focus, and guidance for a team of 30 employees, to ensure that safe and efficient operating procedures are executed in every department. Manage operational cost, production efficiencies, raw material inventory, and monthly inventory reports. Developed and improved inventory reporting practices to ensure accuracy - consumption excel spreadsheet. Developed and improved quality control tracking and procedures - moisture control sheet. Currently used in various areas of the Argos footprint. Participate in the selection, hiring, training, disciplinary, and discharge process of all employees. Effectively increased the margins over material by +30% during a down market by working together with the sales, quality control, fleet maintenance and production teams. Daily contact with wide spectrum of customers, from company presidents to individual workers on the job site to ensure complete customer fulfillment. Cross selling of products to increase revenue (example - fiber, color). Identifying specialty work to maximize profits - (DOT - Drill Shafts). Maintained a high employee morale by effective communication and organization of employee concerns. Manage, coordinate, and enforce the OSHA safety regulations. Maintained excellent facility operation through proper management of preventive maintenance program. Responsible for the safety implementation and adhesion of all safety policies and regulations in the South Florida market. Responsible for the adhesion of FDOT rules and regulation for drivers. Managed the investigation, reporting, and post-accident procedures for all accidents - preventable and non-preventable.

07/2004 - 09/2014, Vulcan Materials Company - Florida Rock Division, Miami, FL 333182

Load out Supervisor (Miami Quarry) (11/2010 - 09/2014)

Responsible for the day-to-day operation, cost, employees, and equipment of the load out facilities, to include the scale, yard, and rail loading facility.

Area Operations Manager (Miami-Dade, Broward and Palm Beach) (11/2007 – 10/2010)

Provide direction, leadership, support, focus, and guidance for seven supervisors, who manage 77 employees, to ensure that safe and efficient operating procedures are executed in every department. Responsibilities include three ready mix plants, two fleet shops and a block production facility each with a dispatch office: ranging from South Palm Beach County to Miami-Dade County. Responsible for operating budget, capital expenditure and sales revenue of \$20 million dollars.

Sales Representative (Miami-Dade, Broward and Palm Beach) (01/2005 – 11/2007)

Responsible for generating the yearly sales of the North Broward and South Palm Beach counties with gross sales of over \$5.6 million. Maintain close rapport with both internal and external customers in order to generate sales and always ensure maximum customer satisfaction. Successfully sell ready mix and building material products to general contractors and sub-contractors. Proven ability to manage various top accounts for Florida Rock Industries, Inc. while generating brand awareness and sales by educating customers on company products.

Ready Mix Plant Manager (Miami Area) (01/2005 - 10/2005)

Managed effectively a fleet size of 31 pieces of equipment, with a gross value of \$15.5 million dollars. Minimized operations cost 15% by proper management of employee schedules and company assets. Customer Service Presentative (Miami Area) (07/2004 – 01/2005)

Responsible for daily scheduling of orders and deliveries with gross sales of about \$12 million per year. Daily preparation of driver schedule to ensure prompt and productive delivery of materials.

12/2003 - 07/2004, Financial Manager, JAGS Medical Office, Miami, FL 33174

Expanded clientele base by over 150% by contacting existing clients and attaining new referrals. Researched market competition and their prices to stay ahead of key players in the industry. Consistently attained company quota of client retentions and growth. Increased revenue by over 20% per month while maintaining exceptional levels of customer satisfaction. Reconciled bookkeeping records to computer records for over 150 accounts. Managed yearly budget of over 200 thousand dollars, including purchases, payroll, and equipment repairs.

<u>02/2001 – 11/2003, US Marine Corps, Havelock, NC</u>
Recipient of the "Navy Achievement Medal" for outstanding performance of duties.
Recipient of the "National Defense Medal" for military service during time of war. Crash Fire Rescue School, (top 5% of class)



2701 NW 55th Court, Tamarac, Florida 33309 O: 954.766.4053 ♦ F: 866-791-3135

Jose Ramirez

Superintendent

Professional Synopsis

Mr. Ramirez has been a superintendent with over 16 years' experience in underground utilities, bridge repairs and road construction projects. His range of expertise comprise of a heavy equipment operator includes the skid steer, excavator, combination, and many more. As a supervisor of multiple crews, Mr. Ramirez can function in all aspects of a project. He has superb organization skills, able to communicate to the project manager and interpret complex bridge plans.

Relevant Experience

 16+ years of construction experience working on road projects including bridge repairs, drainage improvements, water and sewer utilities, earthwork, milling and resurfacing, signing and pavement markings, and site restoration.

Construction Project History

Golden Heights Asphalt Improvements, Fort Lauderdale, 2023, \$500K

Project involves maintenance and asphalt restoration in the Golden Heights community located in the City of Fort Lauderdale. Improvement work includes milling and resurfacing, concrete and sidewalk restoration, and new pavement markings at crosswalks and intersections.

Guardrail, Fence & Accessories F&I, Broward County, 2023, \$946K

Project involves repairing and new guardrail installation throughout Broward County. Work types include asphalt and concrete pavement, grading, sodding, handrail and guardrail installation, crash cushion installation, fencing, pipe rail repairs, bridge and end anchorage assembly.

NW 15th Street vicinity of I-95, Broward County, 2022, \$103K

Project involves new construction on NW 15th St. within the vicinity of I-95 overpass located in Pompano Beach. Work includes new sidewalk, swale, and guardrail installation, curb and gutter, ADA ramps, approach terminal parallel assembly, asphalt pavement, and sodding.

Commercial Blvd. between Sawgrass Expwy. and Nob Hill Rd., Broward County, 2022, \$733K

Project involves general roadway resurfacing on Commercial Blvd. between the Sawgrass Expressway and Nob Hill Road in the City of Tamarac. Repair work includes milling and resurfacing, additional striping for bike lanes within the project limits.

NW 17th Street Multiple Bridge Maintenance and Repairs (No. 868000 & 868037), Plantation, 2022, \$150K

Project involves maintenance and repairs on two bridges located in the City of Plantation. Bridge No. 868000 is located at NW 17th St. approximately 200' south of Pine Island Rd. and Bridge No. 868037 is located at SW 16th St. between SW 54th and SW 55th Ave. Repair work includes structural repairs, concrete barrier wall replacements, rip rap repairs, slope protection undermining repairs, sealed concrete cracks, concrete railing end replacement, handrail and guardrail installation, ADA ramps, sidewalks, and sodding.

NW 27th Ave. over Canal C-12 (Bridge No. 864078) Repairs, Broward County, 2022, \$2,2 Million

Project involves maintenance and repairs on Bridge No. 864078 over Canal C-12 (NW 27th Ave. from Sunrise Blvd. to Broward Blvd.). Repair work includes structural repairs, underdeck dowel installation, deck waterproofing, roadway work, milling and resurfacing, thermoplastic and traffic paint, expansion joint replacement with polymer nosing, neoprene strip installation, methacrylate application, slope protection undermining repairs, pile spall repairs, sealed concrete cracks, bullet railing ends replacement, installed steel rebars to minimize movement with beams. Covered beams with epoxy, grabbed beams with Carbon Fiber Reinforced Polymer (CFRP) laminate, applied UV coat to protect material from UV rays after CFRP.

<u>Atlantic Blvd. over East Outfall Canal (Bridge No. 864048) Rehabilitation, Broward County, 2022, \$2.6</u> Million

Project involves repairs on Bridge No. 864048 over East Outfall Canal located in Margate. Project is located at Atlantic Blvd. from Ramblewood Dr. to Rock Island Rd. Repair work includes structural repairs, underdeck dowel installation, concrete barrier wall replacements, rip rap repairs, deck waterproofing, roadway work, milling and resurfacing, thermoplastic and traffic paint, expansion joint replacement with polymer nosing, neoprene strip installation, methacrylate application, slope protection undermining repairs, pile spall repairs, sealed concrete cracks, bullet railing ends replacement, and concrete railing end replacement, handrail and guardrail replacement, installed steel rebars to minimize movement with beams. Covered beams with epoxy, grabbed beams with Carbon Fiber Reinforced Polymer (CFRP) laminate, applied UV coat to protect material from UV rays after CFRP.

<u>Lakeview Dr. over Canal C-2 (Bridge No. 864114 & 864115) Repairs, Broward County, 2022, \$1.7 Million</u>

Project involves repairs on two bridges located in Coral Springs. Bridge No. 864114 & 864115 over East Outfall Canal. Project is located at Lakeview Dr. east from Coral Ridge Dr. Repair work includes structural repairs, underdeck dowel installation, deck waterproofing, roadway work, milling and resurfacing, thermoplastic and traffic paint, expansion joint replacement with polymer nosing, neoprene strip installation, methacrylate application, slope protection undermining repairs, pile spall repairs, sealed concrete cracks, bullet railing ends replacement, and concrete railing end replacement, handrail and guardrail replacement, installed steel rebars to minimize movement with beams. Covered beams with epoxy, grabbed beams with Carbon Fiber Reinforced Polymer (CFRP) laminate, applied UV coat to protect material from UV rays after CFRP.

SE 3rd Ave. over Tarpon River (Bridge No. 864069) Repair, Broward County, 2022, \$1.4 Million

Project involves repairs made on Bridge No. 864069 located on SE 3rd Ave. over Tarpon River in Fort Lauderdale. Repair work includes concrete work, built ADA ramps compliant, thermoplastic and traffic paint, structural repairs, underdeck dowel installation, deck waterproofing, roadway work, milling and resurfacing, expansion joint replacement with polymer nosing, neoprene strip installation, methacrylate application, slope protection undermining repairs, pile spall repairs, sealed concrete cracks, bullet railing ends replacement, and concrete railing end replacement, handrail and guardrail replacement, installed steel rebars to minimize movement with beams. Covered beams with epoxy, grabbed beams with Carbon Fiber Reinforced Polymer (CFRP) laminate, applied UV coat to protect material from UV rays after CFRP.

Old Griffin Rd. over C-10 Canal (Bridge No. 864073) Repair, Broward County, 2022, \$1.2 Million

Project involves repairs made on Bridge No. 864073 located on Old Griffin Rd. over the C-10 Canal in Dania Beach. Repair work includes structural repairs, underdeck dowel installation, deck waterproofing, roadway work, milling and resurfacing, thermoplastic and traffic paint, expansion joint replacement with polymer nosing, neoprene strip installation, methacrylate application, slope protection undermining repairs, pile spall repairs, sealed concrete cracks, bullet railing ends replacement, and concrete railing end replacement, handrail and guardrail replacement, installed steel rebars to minimize movement with beams. Covered beams with epoxy, grabbed beams with Carbon Fiber Reinforced Polymer (CFRP) laminate, applied UV coat to protect material from UV rays after CFRP.

Sheridan St. over FL Turnpike (Bridge No. 860155) Repairs, Broward County, 2022, \$778K

Project involves repairs made on Bridge No. 860155 located on the south bound lane of Sheridan St. over FL Turnpike in Davie. Repair work includes R&R intermediate bridges, spall repairs, post tension repair, fiber wrap, UV protection coating, pile spall repairs, and sealed concrete cracks.

N. Andrews Ave. over South Fork Middle River (Bridge No. 860156) Repairs, Broward County, 2022, \$2.1 Million

Project involves repairs made on Bridge No. 860156 located on N. Andrews Ave. over S. Fork Middle River in Wilton Manors. Repair work includes structural repairs, underdeck dowel installation, concrete barrier wall replacements, rip rap repairs, deck waterproofing, roadway work, milling and resurfacing, expansion joint replacement with polymer nosing, neoprene strip installation, methacrylate application, slope protection undermining repairs, pile spall repairs, sealed concrete cracks, bullet railing ends replacement, and concrete railing end replacement, handrail and guardrail replacement, installed steel rebars to minimize movement with beams. Covered beams with epoxy, grabbed beams with Carbon Fiber Reinforced Polymer (CFRP) laminate, applied UV coat to protect material from UV rays after CFRP. Underwater pile repairs, thermoplastic and traffic paint.

Atlantic Blvd. over C-1 Canal (Bridge No. 864046 & 864047) Repairs, Broward County, 2022, \$2.3 Million

Project involves repairs made on two bridges (No. 864046 & 864047) located on Atlantic Blvd. over C-1 Canal in Coral Springs. Repair work includes structural repairs, underdeck dowel installation, concrete barrier wall replacements, deck waterproofing, roadway work, milling and resurfacing, expansion joint replacement with polymer nosing, neoprene strip installation, methacrylate application, slope protection undermining repairs, pile spall repairs, sealed concrete cracks, bullet railing ends replacement, and concrete railing end replacement, handrail and guardrail replacement, installed steel rebars to minimize movement with beams. Covered beams with epoxy, grabbed beams with Carbon Fiber Reinforced Polymer (CFRP) laminate, applied UV coat to protect material from UV rays after CFRP. Sidewalk repairs, ADA ramps replacement, thermoplastic and traffic paint.

Coral Ridge Dr. over C-14 Canal (Bridge No. 864098) Rehabilitation, Broward County, 2022, \$4.6 Million

Project involves repairs made on bridge (No. 864098) located on Coral Ridge Dr. over Stranahan River (C-14 Canal) in Coral Springs. Repair work includes structural repairs, underdeck dowel installation, concrete barrier wall replacements, rip rap repairs, deck waterproofing, roadway work, milling and resurfacing, expansion joint replacement with polymer nosing, neoprene strip installation, methacrylate application, slope protection undermining repairs, pile spall repairs, sealed concrete cracks, bullet railing ends replacement, and concrete railing end replacement, handrail and guardrail replacement, installed steel rebars to minimize movement with beams. Covered beams with epoxy, grabbed beams with Carbon Fiber Reinforced Polymer (CFRP) laminate, applied UV coat to protect material from UV rays after CFRP. Sidewalk repairs, ADA ramps replacement, thermoplastic and traffic paint.

Oakland Park Blvd., Hiatus Rd. to NW 120th Way, Broward County, 2022, \$1.3M

Project involves general roadway resurfacing on W. Oakland Park Blvd. between Hiatus Rd. and NW 120th Way in the City of Sunrise. Repair work includes milling and resurfacing, striping, and roadway signs installation, concrete work as curb replacements.

Coral Springs Dr. over West Outfall Canal (Bridge No. 864005 & 864006) Repairs, Broward County, 2022, \$2.8 Million

Project involves repairs made on two bridges (No. 864005 & 864006) located on Coral Springs Dr. over West Outfall Canal in Coral Springs. Repair work includes structural repairs, underdeck dowel installation, rip rap repairs, deck waterproofing, roadway work, milling and resurfacing, expansion joint replacement with polymer nosing, neoprene strip installation, methacrylate application, slope protection undermining repairs, pile spall repairs, sealed concrete cracks, bullet railing ends replacement, and concrete railing end replacement, handrail and guardrail replacement, installed steel rebars to minimize movement with beams. Covered beams with epoxy, grabbed beams with Carbon Fiber Reinforced Polymer (CFRP) laminate, applied UV coat to protect material from UV rays after CFRP. Installation of U-bars to reduce movement of the beams, traffic paint and thermoplastic.

Flamingo Rd. Bridges (No. 860149 & 864120) Over Snake Creek Canal (C-9), Broward County, 2021 \$1.8M

Project involves repairs made on two bridges (No. 860149 & 864120) located on Flamingo Road in Plantation. Repair work includes structural repairs, underdeck dowel installation, deck waterproofing, roadway work, milling and resurfacing, expansion joint replacement with polymer nosing, neoprene strip installation, methacrylate application, slope protection undermining repairs, pile spall repairs, sealed concrete cracks, bullet railing ends replacement, and concrete railing end replacement, handrail and guardrail replacement, installed steel rebars to minimize movement with beams. Covered beams with epoxy, grabbed beams with Carbon Fiber Reinforced Polymer (CFRP) laminate, applied UV coat to protect material from UV rays after CFRP. Installation of U-bars to reduce movement of the beams, traffic paint and thermoplastic.

W. Oakland Park Blvd. Bridge (No. 868301) Over C-42 Canal, Broward County, 2021 \$3.5M

Project involves repairs made on the West Oakland Park bridge (No. 868301) located in Fort Lauderdale. Repair work includes structural repairs, underdeck dowel installation, rip rap repairs, deck waterproofing, roadway work, milling and resurfacing, expansion joint replacement with polymer nosing, neoprene strip installation, methacrylate application, slope protection undermining repairs, pile spall repairs, sealed concrete cracks, bullet railing ends replacement, and concrete railing end replacement, handrail and guardrail replacement, installed steel rebars to minimize movement with beams. Covered beams with epoxy, grabbed beams with Carbon Fiber Reinforced Polymer (CFRP) laminate, applied UV coat to protect material from UV rays after CFRP. Underwater repairs, installation of U-bars to reduce movement of the beams, traffic paint and thermoplastic.

Andrews Avenue Bridge Repairs, Broward County, 2021 \$1.4M

Project involves repairs made on the Andrews Avenue bridge located in Fort Lauderdale. Repair work includes painting the entire bridge with Class V paint. Repair concrete bridge deck, spall repairs, milling and resurfacing, traffic paint and thermoplastic.

W. Atlantic Blvd. Bridges (No. 864006 & 864007) Over W. Outfall Canal. Broward County, 2021 \$2.8M

Project involves repairs made on two bridges (No. 864007 & 864007) located on NW 98th Ave. and W Atlantic Blvd. (West 400' feet), in Coral Springs. Repair work includes structural repairs, underdeck dowel installation, concrete barrier wall replacements, rip rap repairs, deck waterproofing, roadway work, milling and resurfacing, thermoplastic, traffic paint, expansion joint replacement with polymer nosing, neoprene strip installation, methacrylate application, slope protection undermining repairs, pile spall repairs, sealed concrete cracks, bullet railing ends replacement, and concrete railing end replacement, handrail and guardrail replacement, installed steel rebars to minimize movement with beams. Covered beams with epoxy,

grabbed beams with Carbon Fiber Reinforced Polymer (CFRP) laminate, applied UV coat to protect material from UV rays after CFRP.

NW 31st Ave. Bridge (No. 860200) Repair, Broward County, 2020, \$2.1M

Project involves repairs made on a bridge (No. 860200) over C-13 Canal located in Fort Lauderdale. Repair work includes milling and resurfacing, rip rap repairs, fence replacement, expansion joint replacement with polymer nosing, underdeck dowel installation, pile spall repairs, sealed concrete cracks, pavement markings, removal of existing bridge joint, and deck waterproofing.

Andrews Ave from Cypress Creek to RaceTrack Road, Broward County, 2020, \$602K

Project involves drainage and ADA improvements. Work types include Drainage, Paving, Grading, Sodding, Guardrail, and Concrete Sidewalk/Curb/ADA Ramps/Driveway.

Andrews Ave - Cypress Creek Rd to RaceTrack Rd, Broward County, 2020, \$738K

Project involves analyzing and repairing of the entire drainage system. Work types include Drainage and Dredging.

Cypress Creek Rd from NW 31st to Powerline Rd, Broward County, 2019, \$527K

Project involves analyzing and repairing the entire drainage system. Work types include Drainage.

Sheridan St Bridge Repair, Broward County, 2019, \$717K

Project involves repairing the Sheridan St Bridge. Repair work includes pavement marking, R&R intermediate bridges, post tension repair, fiber wrap, UV protection coating, pile spall repairs, and sealed concrete cracks.

Coconut Creek Street Improvements, Coconut Creek, 2019, \$679K

Project involves pedestrian improvements in the Winston Park community. Work types include Concrete Sidewalk/Curb/ADA Ramps/Driveways.

McNab Rd Bridge over SR 7, Broward County, 2019, \$4.7 Million

Project involves repairing and painting the McNab Rd bridge over SR-7. Work types include bridge repair, bridge painting, concrete slope repair, and joint repair.

Peters Rd - Pine Island Rd to University Dr. Broward County, 2019, \$885K

Project involves minor widening, drainage, and ADA improvements. Work types include Grading, Fencing, Drainage, Paving, Concrete Sidewalk/Curb/ADA Ramps/Driveway, Striping, and Sodding.

McNab Rd - Pine Island Rd to SR 7, Broward County, 2019, \$811K

Project involves analyzing and repairing of the entire drainage system. Work types include Drainage and Dredging.

Andrews Ave from Oakland Park to Prospect, Broward County, 2018, \$587K

Project involves drainage and ADA improvements. Work types include Drainage, Paving, Grading, Striping, and Concrete Sidewalk/Curb/ADA Ramps/Driveways

NW 7th Ave from Sistrunk to Sunrise, Broward County, 2018, \$630K

Project involves drainage repair and ADA improvements. Work types include Drainage, Grading, Striping, and Concrete Sidewalk/Curb/ADA Ramps/Driveways.

Coral Ridge Dr - Atlantic to McNab, Broward County, 2018, \$731K

Project involves minor widening, drainage, and ADA improvements. Work types include Drainage, Fencing, Paving, Grading, Sodding, Striping, Signing, and Concrete Sidewalk/Curb/ADA Ramps/Driveways.

Hiatus Greenway, Broward County, 2014, \$2.8 Million

Project involves clearing and installing an 8' - 12' wide shared-use path along Hiatus Rd/C-42 canal. Work types include Drainage, Paving, Grading, Sodding, Landscaping, Concrete Sidewalk/Curb/ADA Ramps/Driveway, Guardrail, Signing, and Striping.



2701 NW 55th Court, Tamarac, Florida 33309 O: 954.766.4053 ♦ F: 866-791-3135

Victor Gabriel Aponte

Project Manager

Professional Synopsis

Mr. Aponte has been a construction project manager with over 5 years' experience in road construction and bridge restoration projects. He has been responsible for over \$15M of bridge maintenance projects in South Florida. Project responsibilities include ensuring that safety protocols and equipment are in place. Prepare shop drawings, RFIs and other reconstruction activities. Purchasing and coordinate materials delivery and other jobsite logistics. Provide weekly progress reports and update to the owner. Ensure project schedule and critical path is path is maintained. Prepare permits, monthly invoicing, and other support services.

Highlights

• Fluent in English and Spanish

Education/Certification

- 05/2013 B.A. of Business Management University of Puerto Rico, Arecibo Campus
- FDOT Temporary Traffic Control Certified (#66838)

Relevant Experience

 5+ years of construction experience working on FDOT road projects including maintenance of traffic, drainage improvements, bridge restoration, grading, milling and resurfacing, signing and pavement markings, concrete, ADA, sodding, fencing, and site restoration.

Construction Project History

Atlantic Blvd. over East Outfall Canal (Bridge No. 864048) Rehabilitation. Broward County, 2022, \$2.6 Million

Project involves repairs on Bridge No. 864048 over East Outfall Canal located in Margate. Project is located at Atlantic Blvd. from Ramblewood Dr. to Rock Island Rd. Repair work includes structural repairs, underdeck dowel installation, concrete barrier wall replacements, rip rap repairs, deck waterproofing, roadway work, milling and resurfacing, thermoplastic and traffic paint, expansion joint replacement with polymer nosing, neoprene strip installation, methacrylate application, slope protection undermining repairs, pile spall repairs, sealed concrete cracks, bullet railing ends replacement, and concrete railing end replacement,

handrail and guardrail replacement, installed steel rebars to minimize movement with beams. Covered beams with epoxy, grabbed beams with Carbon Fiber Reinforced Polymer (CFRP) laminate, applied UV coat to protect material from UV rays after CFRP.

Lakeview Dr. over Canal C-2 (Bridge No. 864114 & 864115) Repairs, Broward County, 2022, \$1.7 Million

Project involves repairs on two bridges located in Coral Springs. Bridge No. 864114 & 864115 over East Outfall Canal. Project is located at Lakeview Dr. east from Coral Ridge Dr. Repair work includes structural repairs, underdeck dowel installation, deck waterproofing, roadway work, milling and resurfacing, thermoplastic and traffic paint, expansion joint replacement with polymer nosing, neoprene strip installation, methacrylate application, slope protection undermining repairs, pile spall repairs, sealed concrete cracks, bullet railing ends replacement, and concrete railing end replacement, handrail and guardrail replacement, installed steel rebars to minimize movement with beams. Covered beams with epoxy, grabbed beams with Carbon Fiber Reinforced Polymer (CFRP) laminate, applied UV coat to protect material from UV rays after CFRP.

SE 3rd Ave. over Tarpon River (Bridge No. 864069) Repair, Broward County, 2022, \$1.4 Million

Project involves repairs made on Bridge No. 864069 located on SE 3rd Ave. over Tarpon River in Fort Lauderdale. Repair work includes concrete work, built ADA ramps compliant, thermoplastic and traffic paint, structural repairs, underdeck dowel installation, deck waterproofing, roadway work, milling and resurfacing, expansion joint replacement with polymer nosing, neoprene strip installation, methacrylate application, slope protection undermining repairs, pile spall repairs, sealed concrete cracks, bullet railing ends replacement, and concrete railing end replacement, handrail and guardrail replacement, installed steel rebars to minimize movement with beams. Covered beams with epoxy, grabbed beams with Carbon Fiber Reinforced Polymer (CFRP) laminate, applied UV coat to protect material from UV rays after CFRP.

Old Griffin Rd. over C-10 Canal (Bridge No. 864073) Repair, Broward County, 2022, \$1.2 Million

Project involves repairs made on Bridge No. 864073 located on Old Griffin Rd. over the C-10 Canal in Dania Beach. Repair work includes structural repairs, underdeck dowel installation, deck waterproofing, roadway work, milling and resurfacing, thermoplastic and traffic paint, expansion joint replacement with polymer nosing, neoprene strip installation, methacrylate application, slope protection undermining repairs, pile spall repairs, sealed concrete cracks, bullet railing ends replacement, and concrete railing end replacement, handrail and guardrail replacement, installed steel rebars to minimize movement with beams. Covered beams with epoxy, grabbed beams with Carbon Fiber Reinforced Polymer (CFRP) laminate, applied UV coat to protect material from UV rays after CFRP.

N. Andrews Ave. over South Fork Middle River (Bridge No. 860156) Repairs, Broward County, 2022, \$2.1 Million

Project involves repairs made on Bridge No. 860156 located on N. Andrews Ave. over S. Fork Middle River in Wilton Manors. Repair work includes structural repairs, underdeck dowel installation, concrete barrier wall replacements, rip rap repairs, deck waterproofing, roadway work, milling and resurfacing, expansion joint replacement with polymer nosing, neoprene strip installation, methacrylate application, slope protection undermining repairs, pile spall repairs, sealed concrete cracks, bullet railing ends replacement, and concrete railing end replacement, handrail and guardrail replacement, installed steel rebars to minimize movement with beams. Covered beams with epoxy, grabbed beams with Carbon Fiber Reinforced Polymer (CFRP) laminate, applied UV coat to protect material from UV rays after CFRP. Underwater pile repairs, thermoplastic and traffic paint.

Atlantic Blvd. over C-1 Canal (Bridge No. 864046 & 864047) Repairs, Broward County, 2022, \$2,3 Million

Project involves repairs made on two bridges (No. 864046 & 864047) located on Atlantic Blvd. over C-1 Canal in Coral Springs. Repair work includes structural repairs, underdeck dowel installation, concrete barrier wall replacements, deck waterproofing, roadway work, milling and resurfacing, expansion joint replacement with

polymer nosing, neoprene strip installation, methacrylate application, slope protection undermining repairs, pile spall repairs, sealed concrete cracks, bullet railing ends replacement, and concrete railing end replacement, handrail and guardrail replacement, installed steel rebars to minimize movement with beams. Covered beams with epoxy, grabbed beams with Carbon Fiber Reinforced Polymer (CFRP) laminate, applied UV coat to protect material from UV rays after CFRP. Sidewalk repairs, ADA ramps replacement, thermoplastic and traffic paint.

Coral Springs Dr. over West Outfall Canal (Bridge No. 864005 & 864006) Repairs, Broward County, 2022, \$2.8 Million

Project involves repairs made on two bridges (No. 864005 & 864006) located on Coral Springs Dr. over West Outfall Canal in Coral Springs. Repair work includes structural repairs, underdeck dowel installation, rip rap repairs, deck waterproofing, roadway work, milling and resurfacing, expansion joint replacement with polymer nosing, neoprene strip installation, methacrylate application, slope protection undermining repairs, pile spall repairs, sealed concrete cracks, bullet railing ends replacement, and concrete railing end replacement, handrail and guardrail replacement, installed steel rebars to minimize movement with beams. Covered beams with epoxy, grabbed beams with Carbon Fiber Reinforced Polymer (CFRP) laminate, applied UV coat to protect material from UV rays after CFRP. Installation of U-bars to reduce movement of the beams, traffic paint and thermoplastic.

Flamingo Rd. Bridges (No. 860149 & 864120) Over Snake Creek Canal (C-9). Broward County. 2021 \$1.8M

Project involves repairs made on two bridges (No. 860149 & 864120) located on Flamingo Road in Plantation. Repair work includes structural repairs, underdeck dowel installation, deck waterproofing, roadway work, milling and resurfacing, expansion joint replacement with polymer nosing, neoprene strip installation, methacrylate application, slope protection undermining repairs, pile spall repairs, sealed concrete cracks, bullet railing ends replacement, and concrete railing end replacement, handrail and guardrail replacement, installed steel rebars to minimize movement with beams. Covered beams with epoxy, grabbed beams with Carbon Fiber Reinforced Polymer (CFRP) laminate, applied UV coat to protect material from UV rays after CFRP. Installation of U-bars to reduce movement of the beams, traffic paint and thermoplastic.

W. Atlantic Blvd, Bridges (No. 864006 & 864007) Over W. Outfall Canal, Broward County, 2021 \$2.8M

Project involves repairs made on two bridges (No. 864007 & 864007) located on NW 98th Ave. and W Atlantic Blvd. (West 400' feet), in Coral Springs. Repair work includes structural repairs, underdeck dowel installation, concrete barrier wall replacements, rip rap repairs, deck waterproofing, roadway work, milling and resurfacing, thermoplastic, traffic paint, expansion joint replacement with polymer nosing, neoprene strip installation, methacrylate application, slope protection undermining repairs, pile spall repairs, sealed concrete cracks, bullet railing ends replacement, and concrete railing end replacement, handrail and guardrail replacement, installed steel rebars to minimize movement with beams. Covered beams with epoxy, grabbed beams with Carbon Fiber Reinforced Polymer (CFRP) laminate, applied UV coat to protect material from UV rays after CFRP.

Peters Rd - Pine Island Rd to University Dr. Broward County, 2019, \$885K

Project involves minor widening, drainage, and ADA improvements. Work types include Grading, Fencing, Drainage, Paving, Concrete Sidewalk/Curb/ADA Ramps/Driveway, Striping, and Sodding.

Sheridan St Bridge Repair, Broward County, 2019, \$717K

Project involves repairing the Sheridan St Bridge. Repair work includes pavement marking, R&R intermediate bridges, joint rehab, post tension repair, fiber wrap, UV protection coating, pile spall repairs, and sealed concrete cracks.

Coconut Creek Street Improvements, Coconut Creek, 2019, \$679K

Project involves pedestrian improvements in the Winston Park community. Work types include Concrete Sidewalk/Curb/ADA Ramps/Driveways.

Coral Ridge Dr - Atlantic to McNab, Broward County, 2018, \$731K

Project involves minor widening, drainage, and ADA improvements. Work types include Drainage, Fencing, Paving, Grading, Sodding, Striping, Signing, and Concrete Sidewalk/Curb/ADA Ramps/Driveways.

NW 7th Ave from Sistrunk to Sunrise, Broward County, 2018, \$630K

Project involves drainage repair and ADA improvements. Work types include Drainage, Grading, Striping, and Concrete Sidewalk/Curb/ADA Ramps/Driveways.

Andrews Ave from Oakland Park to Prospect, Broward County, 2018, \$587K

Project involves drainage and ADA improvements. Work types include Drainage, Paving, Grading, Striping, and Concrete Sidewalk/Curb/ADA Ramps/Driveways.